GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER
AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1974-75






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph(s) Pagels)

Prefatory Remarks (vi)
CHAPTER 1
General
Summary of transactions 1-1 1—2
Revenue surplus/deficit 12 3
Revenue receipts 1'3 4—5
Expenditure on revenue account I 5
Capital expenditure 15 6
Loans and advances by State Government 1'6 7—11
Sources of funds for capital expenditure and 17 12
loans and advances
Debt  position 1-8 12—15
Interest charges 19 15
Cash balance and cash balance investment 1-.10 16
Account
Guarantees given by Government 1-11 17
Investments 112 17—18
Utilisation certificates 1-13 18—19
CHAPTER II

Appropriation Audit and Control Over Expenditure
Summary 2:1 20—-21
Excess over grants/charged appropriations 22 21—24
Supplementary grants/charged appropriations 2:3 2427
Unutilised provision 24 27

Withdrawal of funds in advance of requirement 25  28—29



(ii)

CHAPTER III

Civil Departments
Feed mill, Bhoj
Poultry development
Border area development programme
Irregularities in maintenance of cash book
Retention ot; heavy cash ba'arce

Misappropriation, losses, etc.

CHAPTER 1V

Works expenditure
Construction of a bridge
Avoidable expenditure
Extra expenditure
Undue financial benefit to suppliers
Irregular and excess payments
Extra/unauthorised expenditure
Construction of a road

Non-reconciliation of payments from/remittances
into treasuries by the Public Works Divisions

Undue financial benefit to contractors

Delay in the adjustment of inter-divisional
transactions

Miscellaneous public works advances

Expenditure incurred without or in excess of
detailed estimates

Paragraph(s)

3]
32
33
34
35

36

41
42
43
4-4
45
46
47

4%3

49

410

411

412

Page (s)

30—34
35—39
39—44
44—45

46

47

48—49
49—50
50
50—52
52
52—53
53—55

55

56

56—59

60—63

64



(iii )

/

CHAPTER V

Stores and Stock
Synopsis of important store accounts
Stock registers and stock verification
Tools and plant accounts
Excessive inventory
Purchase of cement
Shortage of s'ores
Loss in transit on railways

CHAPTER VI
Nonslevy of interest

Non-levy of Motor Vehicle tax on vehicles owned
by the District Councils

Under-assessment of payload
Under-assessment of tax
Loss of revenue due to non-inspection of vehicles

Loss of revenue due to closure of a country spirit
shop

Royalty on stones and road metals
Short-realisation of royalty

CHAPTER VII

Paragraph(s)

51
52
93
54
5*5
56
57

61
6-2

63
64
6:5
66

67
68

Financial Assistance to Local Bodies and Others

Introductory
Co-operation department
Education department
Health department

Grants and loans given by Government to
co-operative institutions.

1
i
7'3
74
AL

Page(s)

65
65— 66
67—68
68
69
69
69

70 =71
71

71—72
72
73
73

74
75

76
76
76—77
77
77—81



(iv)

Paragraph(s)

CHAPTER VIII

L)
Government Commercial and Trading Activities

Section—A

General &l
Section—B

Statutory corporations 82
Unauthorised financial aid 83
Idle equipment ' 84
Extra expenditure in a tunnel construction 85
Extra expznditure 86
Loss 8-7
Uneconomic maintenance of a workshop 88
Sectic n—C

Government Companies 89
Mawmluh-Cherra cements limited 8:10
Section—D

Departmentally managed Government 8-11

commercial /quasi-commercial undertakings
Meghalaya State transport undertaking 8-12
CHAPTER IX

Outstanding Audit Observations and Inspection R eports

Outstanding audit observations 91

Page(s)
82
82
82—83
83
83—84
84 -85
86
86—87
87
87—93
93
93—96
97—99

Outstanding inspection reports 92 99—100



IT.

111,

V.

(v)
APPENDICES

Utilisation certificates outstanding as on st
October 1975

Statement showing cases where savings
(more rhan Rs.5 lakhs in each case) were
more than 10 per cent of the total
provision

Statement showing department-wise break-
up of misappropriation cases

Expenditure incurred on works without
sanctioned estimates/in excess of sanctio-
ned estimates

Page(s)
103—105

106—108

109

110—-112



i




PREFATORY REMARKS

This Report has been prepared for submission to the
Governor under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates
mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts
for 1974-75 together with other points arising from audit of
financial transactions of the Government of Meghalaya.
It also includes certain points of interest arising from the
Finance Accounts for the year 1974-75.

2. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those
which came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts
during the year 1974-75 as well as those which had come to
notice in earlier years but could not be dealt with in previous
Reports ; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1974-75
have also been included, wherever considered necessary.

3. The points brought out in this Report are not intended
to convey or to be understood as conveying any general reflec-
tion on the financial administration by the departments/bodies/
authorities comncerned.






CHAPTER 1

GENERAL
I. Summary of transactions

The receipts and expenditure of Government of Meghalaya

for 1974-75 and the preceding year asalso the surplus/deficit
during these years were as follows:—

1973-74(a) 1974-75
(1) Revenue—

(in crores of rupees)
Revenue receipts

17-28 29-55
Revenue expenditure 19:70 2517
Revenue surplus (+)/ (—)2:42 (+)4-38
Revenue deficit (—)
(2) Debt—
Public Debt

Internal Debf of the State
Government (Net)

Increase (+)

(+)0-78 (+)3:72
Loans and Advances from the Central
Government (Net)

Increase (+) (+)4:47 (+)0:52
Total Public Debt (Net)

Increase (+)

(4)525 (++)4-24

e el

(a) For facilitating comparison with corresponding figuresfor 1974-75, the figures for
1973-74 shown in this column and elsewhere are recast to the extent necessary
according to the revised structure of classification adopted from 1974-75 ; the

figures for 1973-74, therefore, differ in some cases from the figures shown for
that year in the Report for 1973-74.



(3) Loans and Advances by the State
Government (Net)

Increase (—)

(4) Inter-State Settlement
Payments (—)

(5) Contingency Fund (Net)
Increase ()

(6) Public Account (Net)
Decrease (—)

(7) Capital Expenditure
Increase (—)

(8) Appropriation to the Contingency
: Fund (Net)

Increase (—)

Net surplus ( +)

Net ~deficit (—)
Opening cash balance

Net surplus(+)
Net deficit(—)

Closing cash balance

1973-74(a) 1974-75

(in crores of rupees)

(4032  (—)0T5

(b)

(+)0:09 (+)0-54

(—)103  (—)0-83

(—)289  (—)597

(—)0-50 (=)025

(—)1'82 (+)1'36

(—)1+37 (—)319
(—)1-82  (4)1:36

(—)319 (—)1:83(%)

(a) See footnote (a) on page 1.
(b) Rs.3,529 only.

(*) There is a difference (Rs.0:58 crore) between the figure in the accounts (Rs.(—)1:98
crores) and that intimated by the Reserve Bank (Rs.(—) 1'40 crores

ding

T
“*Deposits with the Reserve Bank” included in the cash balance. The difference

is under reconciliation (June 1976),



1.2 Revenue surplus/deficit
(a) Revenue receipls

The actuals of revenue receipts for 1974-75 as compared
with the budget estimates during the year along with the cor-

responding figures for the years 1972-73 and 1973-74 are shown
below :—

Variation between
Year Budget Actuals columns (3)

and (2)

r b 1
Amount Percentage

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(Amount in crores of rupees)

1972-73 17-22 17+38 (4)0:16 1

1973-74 2060 17-28 (—)3-32 16

1974-75 30°74 2955 (—)1-19 4

No new tax was levied by Government during 1974-75.
(b) Expenditure on revenue account
The expenditure on revenue account as compared with

(i) the budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates plus sup-
plementary grants is shown below :—

Budget plus Variation beetween
Year Budget Supple- Actuals columns (4)
mentary and (3)
r—_—.__.&_ ———
Amount percentage
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
(Amount in crores of rupees)
1972-74 18:63 19:96 17°9¢ (—)202 1o
1973-74 2461 2508 19-70 (—)5-38 21
1974-75 27-62 2919 25°17 (—)402 14

() The year 1974-75 ended with a revenue surplus of

Rs.4'38 crores against a surplus of Rs.3'12 crores anticipated
in the budget.



1.3 Revenue receipts

The revenue receipts during 1974-75 ( Rs.29'55 crores )
increased by Rs.12:27 crores (71 per cent) over those of 1973-74
(Rs.17'28 crores). The increase is analysed below :—

1973-74 1974-75 Increase( )
Decrease(—)

(in crores of rupees )

I. Revenue raised by

Government
(a) Tax Revenue 1-55 1-95 (4-) 0-40
{b) Other receipts 125 1-98 (+) 0:73
2:80 3-93 (+) 1113
II. Receipts from Govern-
ment of India
(a) State’s share of net pro-
ceeds of Union Taxes—
(i) Taxes on Income 093 092 (—) 001
other than Cor-
ration Tax
(ii) Union Excise Duties 1-36 1-29 (—) 0-07
(iii) Estate Duty 002 002
(b) Grants—
(i) Under Article 275 2:72 13-61 (+)10-89
of the Constitu-
tion
(ii) Other grants 945 9:78 (+) 033
14-48 2562 (+)1114

Total 17-28 2955 (+)12:27

~— =TT




5

In 1974-75, receipts from the Government of India
formed &7 per cent of the total revenue receipts of the State;
the corresponding percentage during 1973-74 was 84.

1.4 Expenditure on revenue account

The expenditure on revenue account (Rs.25,17°06 lakhs)
was more by Rs, 5,47'19 lakhs (28 per cent) compared to that
in 1973-74 (Rs. 19,6987 lakhs). The important variations are
analysed below :—

Expenditure Increase (+)
Sector/Head of Account — A )
1973-74 1974-75 Decrease (—)

(in lakhs of rupees)
A. GENERAL SERVICES—

(d) Administrative Services 3,58:04 5,83-99 (4+)2,25°95

The increase was mainly under “Public Works™ (Rs.1,42'45
lakhs) and ‘‘Police’” (Rs. 65°34 lakhs), the latter increase due
to more expenditure on Special Police and increased activities
of the Criminal Investigation Department.

B. SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY  6,7976 7,24'87 (+)45°11
SERVICES

The increase was mainly under (i) “Medical” (Rs.26:97
lakhs) due to more expenditure on medical relief and
(ii) “Relief on account of Natural Calamities” (Rs.6°06 lakhs)
due to increased relief works taken up in the border areas
owing to scarcity conditions prevailing there.

C. ECONOMIC SERVICES—

(b) Agriculture and Allied 4,2330 6,20°27 (+)1,96:97

Services

The increase was mainly under (i) ‘‘Soil and Water Conser-
vation’” (Rs.61'86 lakhs) due to taking up of accelerated pro-
grame of jhum control and soil conservation measures,
(ii) “Area Development” (Rs.67°02 lakhs) due to taking up
of agriculture, education, animal husbandry, water supply, etc.,
programmes in the specially backward areas of the State and
(iii) ‘‘Animal Husbandry” (Rs.34'07 lakhs) due to increased
Fxgé:nditurc on development of cattle, poultry, piggery, and
odder.



1.5 Capital expenditure

The capital expenditure during 1972-73 to 1974-75 as com-
pared with (a) the budget estimates and (b) the budget estimates
plus  supplementary grants is shown below:—

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between columns
Supplementary (4) and (3)
- A ey
Amount Percentage
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6}
(in crores of rupees)
1972-73 408 408 311 (—)097 24
1973-74 450 493 339 (=154 31
1974-75 6:33 648 597 (—)051 8

(b) An analysis of expenditure during and to the
end of 1974-75 is given below :(—

Expenditure Progressive
during total upto
1974-75 1974-7

(in crores of rupees)

*Capital expenditure on—

(i) Public Works 0+91 1:15
(ii) Social and Community Services 142 2:32
(iii) General Economic Services 021 080
(iv) Agriculture and Allied Services 0°05 0+09
(v) Industry and Minerals 058 2:01
(vi) Water and Power Development 0:11 016
(vii) Transport and Communications 2:69 1301

Total 597 19-54

*Further details of capital expenditure are given in Statement nos. 2 and 12
of Finance Accounts 1974-75, *




7
1'6 Loans and advauces by the State Government

(a) The actuals of disbursements of loans and advances
by the State Government for 1974-75 as compared with (i) the
budget estimates and (ii) the budget estimates plus supplementary
grants along with the corresponding figures for 1972-73 and
1973-74 are shown below :—

Year Budget Budget plus Actuals Variation between Percentage
supplemen- columns (4) and (3)
tary

(1 (2) (3) ) (5) (6)

(in lakhs of rupees )

1972-73 4911 7563 6743 (—) 820 11
1973-74 4679 5030 3813 (=)12:17 24
1974-75 95'10 1,0587 8890 (=)16:97 16

(b) The budget and actuals of recoveries of loans and
advances for 1974-75 along with the corresponding figures for
1972-73 and 1973-74 are given below :—

Year . Budget Actuals Variation

L A =
Amount Percentage
(n (2 @) 4) %)

(in lakhs of rupees)

1972-73 1:30 811 (+)681 524
1973-74 6-06 823 (a) (+)2'17 (a) 36 (a)
1974.75 16:32 1419 (+)2:13 13

(a) Please see foot note (a) on page 1.



8

(c) The loans and advances given by the Government
and outstanding at the end of March 1974 and March 1975 are
given below :—

Amount onﬁt:nding on

| e . il
31st March 31st March
1974 1975

(in lakhs of rupees)

(1) Loans for agriculture 498 639
(2) Loans for urban development 1-90 1-90
(3) Loans for social security and
welfare—
Rehabilitation schemes 1:6! 274
Relief measures 1-78 9-83
(4) Loans for Relief from natural (—) 018 (a)* (—) 0-27 (a)*
calamities

(5) Loans to co-operative socie-
ties 1540 16:50

(6) Loans to Autonomous Dis-
tricts and Regional Councils 21250 - 24:50

(7) Loansto Government servants,
etc. 040 (b) (c) 873 (c)

(8) Loans of housing—

(i) Loans under low in-

come group housing
scheme (—) 023 a)* (—) 2:07(c)*

(ii) Loans under middle
income group hous-
ing scheme 2-87 8-91

——

(a) *Minus balance is due mainly to noneallocation of liability te Meghalaya
State of the outstanding unrecovered loans and advances grantedc%y the
composite State of Assam prior to 2nd April 1970.

(b) Increased by Rs.121 lakhs following the revised accounting classification.
(¢) Liability of Meghalaya State in respect of the outstanding unrecovered loans

and advances granted by the composite State of Assam prior to 2nd
April 1970 has not yet been allocated.



Amount outstand'ng oh

- vt i e

31st March 31st March
1974 1975

(in lakhs of rupees)

(9) Loans for education, art and

culture (—) 0°04 (a) (—) 0-06 (a)
(10) Loans for village and small

industries 10-03 12:79
(11) Loans for fisheries (—) 0-01 (a) (—) 0-01 {a)

(12) Loansto the Meghalaya State
Electricity Board and the
Assam State  Electricity
Board prior to January
1975 7800 1,18-:00

(13) Loans for minor irrigation,
soil conservation and area
development (—) 020 ( ) 020 (a)

Total 1,37-11 (b) 2,11-82

Information about the arrears (as on 3lst March
1975) in recovery of principal and interest of loans
and advances (detailed accounts of which are maintained

by d)cpartmcmal officers) is awaited from Government (June
1976).

(d) Acceptance of balances of loans

The balances under loans and advances appearing in the
books of account of the Accountant General are communicated
to departmental officers for verification and acceptance. In a
large number of cases, detailed below, such acceptances of
balances have not been received (May 1976). In the absence of
such acceptances and verifications it cannot be ensured that
all the transactions relating to these loans and advances have
been correctly reflected in the accounts.

R e ek T T——

(a) Please ser footnote (a) on page 8,

{b) Please sre footnote (b) on page 8,



(1) Alvances to cultivators
(2) Loans for urban development

(3) Loans to Autonomous Districts
and Regional Councils.

(4) Loans to co-operative socicties
(5) Rehabilitation loans

(6) Loans for village and small indus«
tries

(7) Loans to the Meghala{a State
Electricity Board and the Assam
State Electricity Board

(8) Loans under middle income
group housing scheme

{9) Loans under low income group
housing scheme

10) Loans for relief to migrants fro
(1%) tWhich!tPakumnm 5

(11) Loans to repatriates from Burma

(12) Loans to displaced persons

10

Total

1970-71 1971-72
~ = - it s iy
Balance Amount Balance Amount
of loan for which of loan for which
outstand- accep- outstand- accep-
ing on  tances not ing on  tancesnot
3lst received 3lst received
March March
1971 1972
( in lakhs of rupees)
1-02 1402 0-96 0-96
poct 050 050
1:00 1'00 1:44 1'44
(=)0-11 (*) 027 0-27
520 075
2300 23:00 41-00 4100
i e T e
2491 2502 49-37 44:92

(*)See foot-note (a) at page B



11

1972.73 1973-74 1974-75
A ——— = —_— T s Y
Falance Amount Balance Amount Balance Amount
of loan for which of loan for which of lean for
outstand. accep= outstand- accep= cutstan= which
ing on 1ances not ing on tances not ding on accep-
3lst received 31st received Jist tances
March March March not
1973 1974 1975 reccived
(in lakhs of rupees)
362 3-62 432 432 415 415
180 190 1-90 1'90 1'90 1-90
26:00 19-00 21+50 2150 24405 2405
1134 900 13:03 13'03 16+39 1639
095 095 1'61 161 1°58 1:58
712 712 10003 1003 2-54 2-54
6300 63:00 78'00 78 00 118:00 11890
e 287 2:87 809 8-09
e wes e 1-88 1-88
see . 8'14 844
—en . e L) e‘?* 0‘ ‘i"
‘e 1'78 178 1'78 1'78
1,07-93 1,04:59 1,35:04 1,3504 1,89:5¢ 1.89'54




12

1.7 Sources of funds for capital expeaditure and loans and
advances

The capital expenditure (Rs.5:97 crores) and thc net outgc
under ‘‘Loans and Advances” by the State Government (Rs.0°75
crore) during 1974-75 were met from following sources :—

Sourses Amount
(in crares of rupees)

(a) Debt—
(i) Market loans and other loans 372
(ii) Loans from the Government of India 0-52
(iii) Small Savings, Provident Funds, etc. 026
(b) Contingency Fund 0-54
(c) Sinking Funds and Reserve Funds 0-35
(d) Net balances under Deposits, Advances (=) 005
and Remittances.
(¢) Deduct—Increase in cash balance and (—) 275
investm ents
(f) Revenue surplus 438
(g) Transfers to Contingency Fund and Inter- (—) o025

State Settlement

Total 672
1'8 Debt position
(a) The outstanding debt of the State Government at the
end of 1974-75 was Rs.27°17 crores. An analysis of the debt
compared with the corresponding amounts at the end of the
two preceding years is given below:—
Debt on 31st March

“1973 1974 1975
{in crores of rupees)
Market Loans 1-11 221 608
Ways and Means Advances from 0:70 032
the Re-erve Bank of India.
Loans fron the Gov:rnment of 14:53 19+00 19:52
India
Other loans 007 0-12 0:29
Small savinzs, Provident Funds, 079 1-02 128
etc.

Total 17-20 22:67 27-17




13

Further details of debt outstanding at the end of March

1975 have been given in Statement No.16 of Finance Accounts
1974-75.

(b) The details of debt transactions during 1974-75 are
given below i—

Receipts Repayments  Netincrease(-4-)/
during during decrease/—)
the year the vear during the year

(in crores of rupees)

Market loans 3-87 (+)3-87

Ways and Means Advances 0-32 (—)0-32
from the Reserve Bank of :
India

Loans from Government of 064 012 (+)0-52
India.

Other loans 018 0-01 (4017

Small Savings, Provident 0-36 010 (+)026
Funds, ete,

Total 505 0-55 “_(-‘:)-4_;6

(¢) Open market loan

An open market loan of Rs. 3'87 crores was raised by
Government during the year bearing interest at 6 per cent per
annum and redeemable at par in 1984. The total open market
loans outstanding at the end of the year were Rs.6°08 crores.

(d) Ways and means advances avd overdrafts from the
Reserve Bank of India

Under an agreement with the Reserve Bank of India,
Government has to maintain with the Bank a minimum
balance of Rs.5 lakhs on all days. If the balance falls
below the agreed minimum, Government can take ordinary
ways and means advancesfrom the Bank upto a maximum of
Rs. 60 lakhs. In addition, special ways and means advances not
exceeding Rs. 6 lakhs are made available against Govern-
ment of India securities held by the State Government. Both
the advances carry interest at one per cent below the Bank Rate
in force. If, even after the maximum advance is given, the cash
balance is below the prescribed minimum, the Bank allows



14

overdraft upto a period not exceeding seven continuous days
and charges interest at the Bank Rate on these overdrafts. No
ways and means advance or overdraft was obtained by Govern- -
ment during the year. Government repaid during the year the
previous year’s balance of ways and means advances of R<.0°32
crore. Rupees 0°04 lakh were paid to the Bank as intereston
these advances.

The interest paid to the Bank on the ways and means
avdances and overdrafts during the three years ending 1974-75
is given below :—

Year Amount /
(in lakh rupees)
1972-73 0-90
1973.74 0-25
1974.75 004

(e) Other obligations

In addition to the above, non-interest bearing obligations
such as deposits of local funds, civil deposits and other earmar-
ked funds, etc. (total as on 31st March 1975: Rs.103-09 lakhs),
which are merged with general cash balance of Government,
constitute the liability of Government.

(f) Amortisation arra-gements

'T'he following arrangements have been made for amortisa-
tion of various loans:—

(i) Sinking Fund

An annual contribution at such rates as Government ma
decide from time to time is made from revenue to the fund for
liquidation of the loans.

(ii) Depreciation fund

A sum equal to 1} per cent of the total nominal amount of
each loan is set apart every year to form a depreciation fund for
purchasing securities of the loans for cancellation. During
1974-75 no contribution was made to the fund.



15

The balances in these funds at the commencement and
close of 1974-75 are given below :—

Balance on  Addition Intereston Withdrawal Balance on
Ist April during the investment during the 3Ist March
1974 year year 1975

(in lakhs of rupees)

Depreciation Fund 2:25 2:25
Sinking Fund 1595 3375 060 5030
Total 18:20 3375 0+60 52°55

Out of these funds, Rs.18'95 lakhs were invested in Govern-
ment of India securities. The balance amount of Rs.33°60 lakhs
was merged in the general cash balance of the State.

19 Interest charges

The net burden on revenue ol interest charges in 1974-75
compared with that in the preceding year was as follows:—

1973.74 1974.75
(in lakhs of rupees)
Interest paid by Government on 8980 79-49

Public Debt, Small Savings, Pro-
vident Funds, etc.

Deduct—
(a) Interest received on loans and 1:71 1486
advances given by Goverument
(b) Interest realised on investment 742 2686
of cash balance
9:13 28:72
Net umotint of interest charges 80-67 50-70
Percentage of gross interest to total 520 2:69
revenue receipts
Percentage of net interest to total 461 172

revenue receipts



16
1'10 Cash halance ard cash balance investment Account

The cash balance of Government on 31st March 1975 was
(—) Rs. 1,82:73 lakhs which comprised cash in treasuries
( Rs. 15'43 lakhs), deposits with the Reserve Bank of India

*(Rs. (—) 19842 lakhs) and permanent advances with
departmental officers (Rs.0'26 lakh).

The balance with the Reserve Bank of India Rs.(—)1,98-42
lakhs as shown above, represents the balance after taking into
account the inter-Governmental monetary settlements pertaining

to transactions of 1974-75 advised to the Reserve Bank of India
upto 25th April 1975.

Government had also invested in securities of other Govern-
ments and in treasury bills. The position of these investments

at the beginning as well as at the close of the year is indicated
below :—

PRalance on  Addition Withdrawal Balance on

Ist April during during the 3lst
1974 the year year March
1975

(in crores of rupces)

1. Sinking Fund Investment 004 015 019
Account

2. Investment Account of other 005 ats 0-05
development and welfare
funds

3, Cash Balance Investment 1-25 33:90 3267 2-48
Account

Total 13 3405 32:67 2:72

The cash balance of Government after including invest-
ments, cash with departmental officers and permanent advances
as on 3lst March 1975 was Rs. 090 crore as against
Rs.(—)1'85 croresas on 3lst March 1974,

*Please see footnote at page 2,



17

1'11 Guarantees given by Government

The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities.
The maximum amount guaranteed and the amount guaranteed
outstanding on 31st March 1975 are shown below :—

Maximum Amount
amount outstanding

guaranteed on 3lst
March 1975

(in lakhs of rupees)

Guarantee for repayment of loans availed 69-73 66-80
by Co-operative Societies

Further details of the guarantees are given in Statement
No.5 of Finance Acceunts 1974-75.

1'12 Investments

In 1974-75, Government invested Rs.71'02 lakhs in a
statutory corporation (Rs.2:00 lakhs), three Government com-
panies (Rs. 49-90 lakhs) and certain co-operative institutions
( Rs. 19112 lakhs). The total investment of Government
upto the end of 1974-75 in the share capital of a statutory
corporation, Government companies and co-operative institu-
tions was Rs.2,58:07 lakhs as shown below : —

Number of Amount
concerns  invested

(in lakhs
of rupees)
(I) Statutory Corporation (Meghalaya 1 8:00
Warehousing Corporation)
(II) Government Companies (Meghalaya 3 1,71-88
Industrial Development Corpora-
tion, Mawmluh-Cherra Cements
Limited and Assam and Meghalaya
Mineral Development Corporation
Limited)
(11I) Co-operative institutions 496 78'19

Total . 500 2,58°07



18

No dividend/interest was received, from thesé investments
during the year. Further details are given in Statement No.13
of Finance Accounts 1974-75.

1'13 Utilisation certificates

During 1974-75 the Government paid Rs.4,48'04 lakhs as
grants. The main beneficiaries were non-Governmental educa-
tional institutions (Rs. 3,38°13 lakhs) and co-operative institu-
tions (Rs.14:29 lakhs).

The financial rules of Government require that certificates
of proper utilisation of grants should be sent by the departmental
officers to the Accountant General within a reasonable time.
On 1st October 1975, 682 certificates ( Rs.6,56'44 lakhs )
pertaining to grants paid upto 1973-74 were awaited. Of
these, 234 certificates (Rs.2,40°52 lakhs) related to grants paid
upto March 1971. Grants paid during 1971-72 to 1973-74,
the number of certificates to be received and the number
actually received upto 30th September 1975 are given below :—

Year in which grants Utilisation certificates
were paid ~— 2 e g
Due Received Awaited
No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
et e L)

(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

1971-72 162 1,46:10 31 3974 131 1,06:36
1972-73 : 174 1,88-01 39 6648 135 1,21-53
1973-74 196 2,10093 14 22-90 182 '1,88:03

Total 532 54504 84 1,29:12 448 4,1592

The department-wise and the year-wise details of the
outstanding utilisation certificates on 1st October 1975 are
given in Appendix I (Page 103).



. 19

The outstanding utilisation certificates include those for
grants of Rs. one lakh and abov- each paid upto the 31st March
1974 to Khasi, Jowai and Garo Hills District Councils, Shillong
Municipal Board, Syiem of Mylliem, Farmers® Multipurpose
Co-operative Society, Mawryngkneng, Meghalaya State Co-
oprative Apex Bank Limited, Meghalaya Industrial Development
Corporatinn, Assam Khadi and Village Industries Board, Men-
dipathar College, Tura, and Assam Hills Co-operative Develop-
ment Corporation Limited.

In the absence of utilisation certificates, which have not
been received even after lapse of a considerable time, it is not
possible for Audit to know even in a broadway whether the
recipients spent the grants wholly or partly for the purpose or
purposes for which these were given, or spent them at all, and
whether any misappropriation, fraud, etc., took place.

4



20
CHAPTER I
APPROPRIATION AUDIT AND CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE
21 Summary

(a) The following table compares the total expenditure during
the year with the totals of grants and charged appropriations :—

Grants/charged  Expenditure Excess(-+) Per-
appropriations Saving(—) Centage
(in crores of rupees)
Voted—
Original 3359

3581 30-98 (—)4-83 13
Supplementary 2:22
Amount transferred to the 025 0-25
Contingency Fund under
the Meghalaya Appropria-
tion (No.1I) Act, 1974

-Charged—
Original 3 '241,
325 169 (—)1-56 48
Supplementary 0-01)
Total 3931 32:92 (—)6°39 16

The overall saving of Rs.6°39 crores was the result of
saving of Rs.7°19 crores in 82 grants (Rs.5'63 crores) and 7
charged appropriations (Rs.1°56 crores) partly offset by extcess of
Rs,0:80 crore in 15 grants (Rs.0'80 crore) and 2 charged
appropriations*,

(b) Further details are given below: —

Revenue  Capital Loansand Transfer Public Total
advances to the Con- debt
tingency
Fund
: (in crores of rupees)
Authorised to be spent
(grants and charged
appropriations)

Original 2762 6:73 1-16 1132 3683
Supplementary 1'57 0-55 011 2:23

*Rs.36,305 only.




21

Revenue  Capital Loansand Transfer Public Total
advances to the Con- debt
tingency
Fund

(in crores of rupees)

Amount transferred to 025 025
the Contingency Fund
under Meghalaya Ap-
propriation ( No. IT)
Act, 1974

Total 29-19 7-28 lePy - F25 1-32 39-31

Actual expenditure
(grants and charged
appropriations) 25°16 6:17 089 025 045 3292

Shortfall (—) (—)4:03 (=)I:11 (—)038 ... (—)0-87 (—)6:39

22 Excess over grants/charged appropriations

(a) Grants

The excess of Rs.80,12,524 in the following fifteen grants
requires regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution.

Serial  Number and name Total Actual Exeens
number of grant grant expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
) 3.—Council of Ministers 6,56,626 6,92,588 (4+)35,962

The excess was due mainly to increase in office expenses.

(2) 8.—State Excise 3,40,000 3,47,708 (+)7,708
(3) 13.—Secretariat-General ~ 31,48,000  35,26,843 (+)3,78,043
Services—I—Civil \

Departments
(4) 15.—District Administra-  18,79,800  19,36,699 (+)55,899

tion,



22

. Serial Numbher and name Total grant Actual Excess
number of grant expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(5) 16.—Treasury and Ac- 6,50,000 7,02,633 (+)52,633
counts Administra-
L tion.

The excess in serial numbers (2) to (5) above was due
mainly to payment of arrears of pay and allowances to the
staff consequent on introduction of revised pay scales on the
basis of recommendations of the Assam Pay Commission 1973.

(6) 17.——Police and Fire 2,31,63,060 2,34,69,927 (+)3,06,867
Protection and

Control

The excess was due mainly to payment of arrears of
pay and allowances to the staff consequent on introduction
of revised pay scales on basis of recommendations of the
Assam Pay Commission 1973 and increased cost of rations
owing to increase in prices during the year.

(7) 20.—Public Works 1,78,19,700  2,24,07,422  (+)45,87,722

The excess occurred as most of. the divisions did not
adjust the percentage recovery towards share of the establish-
ment expenses.

(8) 29.—Secretariat-Social . 3,89,000 4,23,462 (434,462
and Community
Services—I—Civil '
Departments

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (July
+1976).

(9) 35.—Medical 98,42,700  1,00,67,104  (+)2,24,40¢

The excess was due to installation of X-ray plant and
purchase of surgical instruments not provided for and pay=
ment of arrears of pay and allowances to the staff conse-
quent on introduction of revised pay scales on the basis of
recommendations of the Assam Pay Commission 1973.

(10) 37.—Public  Health, 43,28,700  54,60,798  (+)11,32,008
Sanitation and
Water  Supply—
A—Public Health,
and Sanitation



23

The excess was due to payment of arrears of' pay and
allowances to the staff consequent on introduction of revised
pay scales on the basis of recommendations of the Assam Pay
Commission 1973 and higher cost of meterials and equipments.

Serial Number and name Total grant Actual Excess
number of grant expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(11) 52.—Relief on account 26,65,000 26,71,297 (-+)6,297
of Natural Cala-
mities

The excess was due to occurrence of natural calamities
and ‘taking up of more relief works than contemplated.

(i12) 54 —Secretarjat--Eco-= 5,80,200 6,09,133 (4-)28,938
nomic Services—
I—Civil Depart-
ments

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated ( July
1976).

(13)'62.—Area  D:velop- 75,00,000  75,41,162 (-4)41,162
ment

The excess was stated to be due mainly to better \
rogress of water supply schemes under Border Areas
rogramine.

(14) 79. A—Capital Outlay 24,80,000 34,87,929  (+)10,07,929
on Education, Art
and Cultuce, Capi-
tal Outlay on Me-
dical, etc.

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (July

1976).

(15) 101.—Loan for Social 8,06,900 9,18,300 (+)1,11,400
Security and Wel-
fare—I—Relief and
Rehabilitation
Schemes

Reasons f';)r the excess have not been intimated (July
1976). ;



24

(b) Charged appropriations

Excess of Rs. 36,305 in the following two charged
appropriations also requires regularisation.

Serial Number and name Total Expenditure Excess
number of charged appro- appropriation
priation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) 2.—Governor 6,17,263 6,50,039 (+)32,776

Reasons for the excess have not been intimated (July
1976).

(2) 114.—Inter-State Settle- 3,529 (+)3,529
ment

The expenditure was stated to be due to adjustment
during the year of the share of Government of Meghalaya
in respect of the discrepancies in Reserve Bank Deposits per-
taining to the period prior to 2nd April 1970, but located

during the year.
2:3- Supplementary grants/charged appropriations

The supplementary provision of Rs. 2:23 crores (6 per
cent of the original provision ) was obtained under 61 grants
(Rs. 2:22 crores) and 3 charged appropriations (Rs. 0'01 crore).

The details of significant cases of unnecessary and execessive
supplementary grants/charged appropriations are given below :—

(1) Unnecessary supplementary grants

In the following cases the supplementary grants (exceeding
Rs. 2 lakhs each) of Rs. 1575 lakhs remained wholly unutil-
lised as the expenditure did not come even upto the origi-

nal provision.



25

Serial Number and Original Supple-  Expenditure Saving
number name of grant grant mentary
grant

( in lakhs of rupees )

(1) 49.—Social Security and  56:29 548 36:07 2570
Welfare—C—IIT—
Welfare of Scheduled
Castes, Tribes and
Other Backward
Classes—D. — Social
Welfare

The saving was due mainly to the post-budget decision
to meet the expenditure from the provision under Grant
No. 31.

(2) 55.—Secretariat— 1096 3:93 3:36 11+53
Fconomic Servi-
ces —II—Plann-
ing Board, etc.

Part of the saving was stated to be due to (i) economy
measures, posts being kept vacant and non-purchase of a
vehicle (Rs. 464 lakhs), (ii) an Employment Unit to study
employment generation having not been set up (Rs. 0'82 lakh),
and (i1i) non-taking up of evaluation of Plan schemes
(Rs. 0-81 lakh).

Reasons for the balance saving have not been intimated
(July 1976).

(3) 79.—Capital Outlay 1,00'15 634 91-42 15:07
on Public Works

The saving was stated to be due mainly to mnon-finali-
sation or late finalisation of certain schemes.

(ii) Supplementary grants which proved excessive

In the following cases the supplementary grant (exceeding
Rs. 2 lakhs each) proved excessive by more than Rs. 2 lakhs in
each case ; against the supplementary provision of Rs. 81°11
lakhs, Rs.24:77 lakhs were utilised.

(1) 40.—Housing—ITI— 8:22 8:00 10:10 6-12
C—Government
Residential Build-
ings (In-charge of
P.W. D.)



26

The saving was due mainly to (i) non-finalisation of the
schcme for construction of buildings (Rs. 2:74 lakhs) and (ii)
late finalisation of the Police Housing scheme (Rs. 3:37 lakhs).

Serial Number and name Original Supple- Expenditure Saving
number of grant grant mentary
grant

(in lakhs of ruppes)

(2) 42—Urban Deve- 10-45 666 11+72 539
lopment—A—
General—II—
Town and Regio-
nal Planning

The saving was stated to be due mainly to less assistance
required by municipalities, corporations and District Councils
than anticipated (Rs. 390 lakhs).

3 61.—Soil and Water 1,15-82 836 1,16:27 7-91
Conservation and
Housing—C.—
Government Re-
sidential Buildings

The saving was stated to be due mainly to re-orientation
of irrigation schemes in accordance with local needs and non-
availability of land (Rs. 5-30 lakhs).

(4) 63.—Animal Hus- 82-58 14-37 87:82 913
bandry and
Housing—C.—
Government Re-
sidential Build-
ings

The saving (partly set of by excess under certain heads)
was due mainly to (i) non-taking up of construction and
maintenance of departmental non-residential buildings (Rs. 8:72
lakhs), (ii) non-implementation of the scheme for setting up
of a Regional Poultry Breeding Farm (Rs. 3 lakhs) and (ii1)
non-taking up of construction of residences of officers and
labour barracks at Kyrdemkulai (Rs. 124 lakhs).

(5) 64.~ Dairy Develop- 26:87 11-42 31-70 6+59
ment and Hous-
ing ~U.— Govern-
ment Residential
Buildings



27

The saving was due mainly to non-availability of desired
quantity of raw milk (Rs. 4'16 lakhs) and abandonment of
the State Sector Scheme-Rural Dairy Extension Centre, Jowai/
Nongstoin (Rs. 2:00 lakhs).

Serial Number and nam: Original Supple-  Expenditiure Saving
number of grant grant mentary
grant

(in lakhs of rupees)
(6) 72.~Mines and Miner- 14:10 4:65 16:74 2:01
als—B.——Regulation
and Development
of Mines
The saving was stated to be due mainly to posts kept
vacant and non-implementation of certain investigation projects
owing to dearth of suitable personnel.

(7)  75.—Roadsand  2,42:64 17-00 2,47+11 12:53
Buildings
Reasons for the saving have not been intimated (July
1976).
(8) 84.—Capital Outlay 19-80 4-50 21-12 3-18
on Co-operation
The saving was due mainly to non-investment in co-
operative marketing societies owing to non-fulfilment by the
societies of the conditions prescribed by the National Co-
operative Development Corporation for assistance for streng-
thening their share capital base.

9 96.— Capital Outlay 615 2:67 3-48
on Other Trans-
port and Commu-
nication Services

The saving was due mainly to non-completion of field
works owing to difficult terrain of operations.

24 Unutilised provision

(i) Rupees 7.19 crores remained unutilised in 82 grants
(Rs. 5.63 crores) and 7 charged appropriations (Rs. 1.56
crores).

(i) In 24 grants and 3 charged appropriations, the savings
(more than Rs. 5 lakhs in each case) were more
than 10 per cent of the total provision. The details
of these grants and charged appropriations are given
in Appendix II. (Page 106)



28
Revenue|Industries | Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Departments
2'5 Withdrawal of funds in advance of requirement

It was noticed during test check by Audit that between
March 1972 and March 1975, Rs. 16.87 lakhs were drawn

which wholly or partly remained unutilised as indicated
below :—

(a) Out of Rs. 0.38 lakh drawn in March 1972 by the
Deputy Commissioner, Khasi Hills, Rs. 0.18 lakh were spent
on ceremonial functions. The balance amount of Rs. 0.20
lakh was refunded into the treasury only in January 1976.

(b) The Deputy Commissioner, Khasi Hills, drew Rs.0°53
lakh in March 1974 for payment of advances to cultivators,
The amount was refunded into the treasury only in January
1976 as most of the applications for advances received were

not supported by documents indicating title to the lands
proposed to be mortgaged.

(¢) The Director of Industries drew in March 1974
Rs. 1.18 lakhs for construction of two sheds and approach
roads for the Industrial Estate at Mendipathar (Garo Hills).
The contractors to whom the work was allotted only 1n
March 1974 did not start construction ; the work was tobe
completed by June 1974. The work was reallotted to two
other contractors during March 1975 and August 1975.
Construction of sheds and approach roads, etc., were comple-
ted in March 1976 and Rs. 1.18 lakhs already drawn toge-
ther with the further amount of Rs. 2.40 lakhs were there-
after paid to the contractors in April 1976.

(d) (i) The District Animal Husbandry and Veterinary
Officer, Khasi Hills, presented 45 bills amounting to Rs.14.30
lakhs to the Shillong Treasury in March 1975 for issuing bank
drafts in favour of 39 suppliers/contractors who had not com-
pleted supplies/construction works. The amounts were
shown on 3lst March 1975 on the payment side of the
csah book as remittance to the State Bank of India, Shillong.
The estimated value of the construction works was Rs. 8.20
lakhs. Work orders in respect of these works were issued only
on 23rd March 1975 requiring the contractors to complete
the works by 31st March 1975. The bank drafts were re-
ceived from the Bank in May 1975. Rupees 11.90 lakhs
were disbursed during May and October 1975 and the balance



29

amount (Rs. 2.40 lakhs) was disbursed between November 1975
and January 1976.

(i1) Rupees 0.48 lakh were drawn (Rs. 0.06 lakh in February
1974 and Rs. 042 lakh in March 1974) for develop-
ment of piggery by the District Animal Husbandry and
Veterinary Officer, Khasi Hills and deposited with the
State Bank of India, Shillong during Marchand April
1974 as deposits at call. Of this, Rs. 0.06 lakh were
paid to a contractor for supply of pigs between March
and May 1975 and the balance amount was paid to
another contractor for supply of a tractor in July 1975.



30

CHAPTER III
CIVIL DEPARTMENTS

Animal  Husbandry Department

3.1 Feed mill, Bhoi

Points noticed in the audit (November 1975) of the Feed
Mill, Bhoi, which was engaged in production of cattle feed,
poultry feed, etc., for sale, are mentioned in the succeeding

paragraphs.

(i) Purchase of fishmeal

Inj:March 1973 tenders were invited for supply of 400
quintals of fishmeal for the annual requirements of
1973-74. Firm ‘A’ was selected for the purpose in
June 1973 at its lowest quoted rate of Rs. 130 per
quintal. According to the agreement executed with
the firm, orders for the supply were to be placed
separately and supplies made immediately thereafter ;
in case of failure to complete the supply the depart-
ment could proceed to purchase the undelivered qu-
antity at the risk and cost of the firm. Between July
1973 and January 1974 orders for the supply of 350
quintals of fishmeal were placed with the firm against
which it supplied 213 quintals by the end of March
1974.

Tenders for supply of about 1,000 quintals of fishmeal
during 1974-75 were received on 27th April 1974. On the
10cth May 1974, the purchase board of the department selected
firm ‘B’ as the approved supplier for 1974-75 at its lowest quoted
rate of Rs.251'32 per quintal. It also recommended that
purchase from firm ‘A’ could be made at its quoted rate of
Rs.260 per quintal at the risk and cost of firm ‘B’ if that firm
defaulted in supplying the ordered quantities in time The
following table indicates the quantities ordered during 1974-75
and the supplies received against those orders.

Period Quantity ordered Quantity supplied
(in quintals)
Firm ‘A’ Frm ‘B Firm ‘A’ Firm ‘B’
May-October 1974 440 600 398 613

March 1975 500 400 566 411



31

The following irregularities were noticed in regard to these
purchases :—

(a) Though firm ‘A’ defaulted in supplying the ordered
quantity during 1973-74, no action was taken to purchase the
quantity short supplied (137 quintals) at the risk and cost of
the firm as envisaged in the agreement. The mill had only 174
kilogrammes of fishmeal in stock on the 31st March 1974.

Of the quantity purchased from firm ‘A’ during 1974-75,
40 quintals of fishmeal were purchased at Rs.260 per quintal
on 2nd May 1974, i.c., even before the finahsation of the
tender for 1974-75 by the purchase board. This purchase
from firm ‘A’ which had defaulted in the contract for 1973-74
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs.5,200 on the basis of
the rate in force for 1973-74 contract.

(b) Against the approximate tendered requirement of 1,000
quintals for 1974-75 the department purchased 1,988 quintals
of which 82 quintals were received in April 1975. The
actual consumption during the year was 607 quintals. The
closing balance in stock on the 3Ist March 1975 was
1,301 quintals ; this represented accumulation of more than

two years’ requirements at the level of consumption for
1974-75.

By October 1974, the mill had already procured 1,011
quintals of fishmeal. There was thus no immediate need for
further purchase of fishmeal in March 1975. Purchase orders
were, however, placed for 900 quintals in March 1975 by
the Director of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary even
though the Manager of the mill had reported that the stocks
with the mill were adequate. Purchase of fishmeal in March
1975 when there was no immediate requirement (consumption
between April and October 1975: 230 quintals) for the same
resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs.,1°15 lakhs compared to
the approved rate of firm ‘A’ (Rs.149 per quintal) for 1975-76
finalised in August 1975.

(ii) Purchase of til oil cake

The approved supplier for the annual requirements of
til oil cake for 1972-73 was firm ‘A’ (referred to at (i) above)
at its lowest quoted rate of Rs.76 perquintal. Against the
estimated annual requirements of 300 quintals, orders for
80 quintals were placed on the firm during 1972-73 against
which 5125 quintals were supplied.



32

The annual tender for 1973-74 for supply of about 500
quintals of til oil cake was opened on 30th April 1973 and
finalised on 12th June 1973. Firm ‘C’ at its lowest quoted
rate of Rs.118 per quintal was selected as the approved sup-
plier and an order for 100 quintals was placed on the firm
in July 1973. No supply was received from firm ‘C’ and
fresh tenders were invited in August 1973, Eight quotations
were received against this notice and the purchase board
selected (August 1973) firm ‘D’ as the approved supplier at
its lowest quoted rate of Rs.145 per quintal received against
this notice ; 1,139'50 quintals were purchased from firm ‘D’
during that year.

The annual tender for 1974-75 (approximate requirement :
1,000 quintals) was finalised by the purchase board on 10th
May 1974 and firm ‘A’ was selected as the approved supplier for
the year at its quoted rate of Rs.142 per quintal. The mill pur-
chased 936 quintals of til oil cake from this firm during
1974-75. It also purchased 504'81 quintals from firm ‘E’
which had tendered the rate of Rs.141 per quintal but had
reduced it to Rs.130°40 per quintal on 21st May 1974.

The following points were noticed in these purchases: —

(a) During 1972-73 no action was taken to purchase the
quantity short supplied by firm ‘A’ at its risk and cost
as permissible under the agreement with that firm.

(b) During 1973-74, firm ‘C’ did not supply the ordered
quantity of 100 quintals placed on it in July 1973 and did
not also indicate any reason for its default. Action taken to
enforce the su(i)ply or to purchase the annual requirements at
the risk and cost of the firm was not on record. This
necessitated another invitation of tender and a further selection
of approved supplier at Rs.145 per quintal which resulted in
extra expenditure of Rs.0-31 lakh for 1,139-50 quintals purchased
during 1973-74.

(c) The mill had 804'65 quintals of til oil cake in stock on
Ist April 1974. The approximate annual requirements for 1974-75
were 1,000 quintals and the actual consumption in that year
was 1,022 quintals. Purchase of 1,440°81 quintals in 1974-75
was thus much in excess of actual requirements and resulted in
a stock of 1,223'46 quintals of til oil cake (about a year’s requi-
rements at the level of consumption for 1974-75) on 31st March
1975. The approved rate for 1975-76 was Rs.121 per quintal.
Excessive purchase in 1974-75 thus resulted in substantial extra
expenditure, when compared with the rate for 1975-76.



33

(iii) Irregularities in maintenance of cash book

A general examination (November 1975) of the cash book
maintained by the mill brought out the following defects and
deficiencies :—

- (a) The cash book was not closed regularly. The cash
book for the period from 3rd January to 5th February 1975 was
not signed by the Manager.

(b) There was no indication' in the cash book regarding
physical verification of the cash balance having been done by
the Manager after 30th October 1974 till 6th November
1975.

(¢) The monthly closing balances were not analysed since
inception (1968-69).

(d) A large amount out of sale proceeds was retained in
hand and there was considerable delay in depositing the sale pro-
ceeds into the treasury. The amount of sale proceeds retained in
hand at the close of the months from March 1973 to March
1975 varied from Rs.0°45 lakh to Rs.1:54 lakhs.

Further, a sum of Rs.449'52 out of receipts between 1Ist
May 1973 and 12th March 1974 was not accounted for in the
cash book (November 1975).

(iv) Misappropriation

The Manager conducted physical verification of the cash
balance on the 7th November 1975. The verification disclosed
shortage of Rs.0:81 lakh (balance as per cash book : Rs.0'88 lakh;
actual cash : Rs.0°07 lakh).

The Manager informed Audit on 12th November 1975

that the shortage was made good by the Accountant and the
Cashier.

(v) Receipt books

The stock register of receipt books was not written up
from December 1974. Receipts were issued by the Accountant
and/or the Cashier. None of them had furnished any security
deposit for handling cash.



34
(vi) Loss of stock materials

Annual physical verification of stock of processed feed, feed
ingredients and feed supplements was not conducted since
inception in 1968-69 till July 1975. The book balances were,
however, arbitrarily reduced by Rs.0:31 lakh on account of
handling and storage losses for which no norms were prescribed
(May 1976). Physical verification of stock conducted by the
Manager on 25th August 1975 disclosed that 775 quintals of
feed ingredients valued at Rs.1'28 lakhs were short ; these
represented about 2 per cent of the stock handled.

A check of the stock ledger of feed ingredients disclosed
that the issues of maize, til oil cake, mustard oil cake and
groundnut cake during 1973-74 to 1974-75 were shown in excess
of the actual issues by 4 per cent (Rs.0°25 lakh) on account of
probable crushing loss. This practice was followed from the
year 1973-74. Prior to that no such probable crushing loss was
shown in the stock ledger. No authority for following this prac-
tice was available.

(vii) The mill was estrusted with implementation of the ap-
plied nutrition programme and a scheme under the half-a-million
Jobs programme. The applied nutrition programme provided for
setting up of a few individual and village poultry units. The
funds provided for free supply of birds and feed to such poultry
units were drawn by the Block Development Officers and paid in
advance to the mill. No regular and systematic accounts of such
advances and the supply made against each such advance were
maintained. Similarly the scheme under the half-a-million jobs
programme for the educated unemployed youths also provided
for setting up of some poultry units by the unemployed youths
who were to be supplied with birds and feed initially free of
cost. Rupees 3'83 lakhs being the cost of feed and birds required
for the purpose were drawn by the Director of Animal Husban-
dry and Veterinary and paid to the mill which kept the same in
a call deposit account with a bank. Out of this, Rs.0'88 lakh
were deposited into the tresury on account of the cost of feed
supplied from time to time but the transactions were not
accounted for in the cash book.

Government stated (March 1976) that a thorough enquiry
was being conducted to take steps against officers who were
responsible for these irregularities and also to correct the system



35
3'2 Poultry development

A poultry farm was established at Tura (Garo Hills) in 1952-
53. Four more poultry farms were added in 1964-65 (Bhoi and
Upper Shillong), 1969-70 (Jowai) and 1970-71 (Mawryngkneng).
Five schemes for poultry development were taken up during the
Fourth Plan period (1969-74). The objects of the schemes taken

up were :—-
. (i) to improve the local breeds by their progressive substitu-
tion by exotic varieties.
(ii) to encourage poultry rearing as a subsidiary occupation
for improving the economic condition of the rural people, and
(ili) to increase the egg and meat production for sale to the
public.
Details of the schemes taken up and the expenditure thereon
during the Fourth Five Year Plan (1969-74) are given below :—

Name of the scheme Provision Expenditure

(in lakhs of rupees)

1. Expansion of poultry farm and hatchery 24-45 25'27
2. Establishment of poultry farms 500 3:07
3. Distribution of poultry units 1-86 1-23
4. Distribution of chick units 1-05 0-30
5. Research and training facilities 2-43 1:60
Total 34-79 3147

A test check of the accounts and records of the expenditure
was undertaken by Audit in July 1975. Points noticed are
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

(i) Working results

All the five farms incurred losses during all the years (except
the Tura Farm for 3 years from 1969-70 to 1971-72). Yearwise
running expenses, revenue realised and losses are given below :—

Year Running expenses Revenue realised Loss
(in lakhs of rupees)
1969-70 1-97 1:41 0-56
1970-71 2:91 1-92 099
1971-72 2:07 157 0°36
1972-73 2:88 1:52 1-36
1973-74 4-81 182 i-s:is;
» 1°75 "
197‘1’-7?I‘ota1 : 2? 3% 10-13 10-93



36

The losses were attributed by Government ( June 1976)
mainly to dearth of technically qualified staff to supervise the
day-to-day working of the farms, maintenance of birds below
the level of economic units and fixation of prices of chicks
and eggs at a low level to serve the public.

(ii) According to the Joint Director of Animal Husbandry
and Veterinary (April 1976), the exotic variety of birds, which
were maintained at the farms, were expected to produce 150
to 180 eggs per layer per annum as against the average of 60 to
80 eggs per layer per annum by birds of indigenous variety,
Government stated ( June 1976) that further studies would be
needed to determine norms in this respect. The average pro-
duction of eggs per layer per annum in the farms was, however,
as under :-—

Location of the farm Average number of layers Average number of eggs
and year maintained produced per layer
Per annum
Bhoi
1969-70 599 141
1970-71 409 168
1971-72 723 196
1972-73 461 161
1973-74 1,108 355
1974-75 961 246
Upper Shillong
1969-70 371 96
1970-71 179 94
1971-72 270 97
1972-73 357 93
1973-74 577 10
1974-75 521 56
Tura
1969-70 341 81
1970-71 236 109
1971-72 453 100
1972-73 262 87
1973-74 445 57

1974-75 782 66



37

R . T T L
per annum

Jowai

1969-70 116 129

1970-71 184 33

1971-72 527 82

1972-73 496 57

1973-74 415 82

1974-75 386 109
Mawryngkneng

1970-71 Nil

1971-72 Nil

1972-73 Nil

1973-74 550 30

1974-75 368 67

(iii) Hatching results

Facility for hatching eggs by mechanical means
existed only in the Bhoi Farm. According to the
department, expected return through mechanical hatching is
60 to 70 per cent specially in winter ; for Bhoi Farm this can
be taken as normal since winter conditions prevail in that area
throughout the year. Against the expected return of 60 to 70
per cent chicks through mechanical hatching, achievement of
the Bhoi Farm was not upto the expectation, except in 1972-73,
as shown below :—

Year Number of eggs set Number of chicks Percentage of

for hatching obtained successful

hatching
1979-70 41,644 19,222 46
1970-71 36,976 16,218 44
1971-72 56,473 33,175 59
1972-73 17,446 18,127 75
1973-74 49,547 17,654 36
1974-75 25,351 11,880 47

The low percentage was attributed by Government ( June
1976) to frequent failure of electricity.



38

(iv) Mortality rate

According to the  department the  permissible
mortality of chicks due to natural causes is 20 per cent
on an average. The actual mortality rates in the farms
fluctuated widely over the last six years, between 6°82 and
5708 per cent, as indicated below :(—

Percentage of mortality —

Year Bhoi farm  Upper Tura  Jowai farm Mawryng-
Shillong farm kneng farm
farm
1969-70 26.55 42.56 8.36 26.00
1970-71 23.53 36.84 10.27 14.08
1971-72 34.27 16.65 10.90 14.78
1972-73 37.79 30.69 8.36 13.95
1973-74 6.82 44.73 7.37 27.74 16.73
1974-75 57.08 32.38 6.82 24,93 23.85

Compared to the Tura farm, mortality rate in all other
farms was generally high. This was attributed ( June 1976) by
Government to climatic changes, killing by rats, diseases, etc.,
and also to higher mortality of young chicks in Bhoi, Jowai
and Mawryngkneng farms due to frequent failure of electricity.

(v; Research and training facilities

Two hundred and four farmers were given training at the
Bhoi farm in polutry management between 1969-70 and

1974-75.

Government stated (June 1976) that many of the farmers
trained have taken up poultry farming as a regular or part-
time vocation.

(vi) Other points

Government sanctioned in February 1974 a scheme for
establishment of chick rearing farms at Jowai and Tura as
a part of advance action for the Fifth Five Year Plan
(1974-79) at a cost of Rs.2 lakhs. This included Rs.43,000
for purchase of one incubator (Rs.16,000) and one gene-
rator (Rs.27,000) during 1973-74 for the chick rearing farm
at Jowai. In anticipation of formal sanction to the purchases
from the Director of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary, the
District Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Officer, Jowai,



39

drew Rs.43,000 on 28th March 1974 and paid Rs.16,000 to
a supplier on the same date for supply of one incubator.
The balance amount of Rs.27,000 was refunded into the
treasury in August 1975. The incubator was lying idle as
the generator had not been purchased (June 1976). Government

stated (June 1976 ) that the generator was not purchased
because of increase in prices.

Border Area Development Department

33 Border Area Development Programme

Soon after formation of Meghalaya in April 1970,
Government undertook a border area development programme
to secure all-round development of border areas, develop-
ment of new markets for products produced in these areas
and for supply of essential commodities to people living
therein. This was in addition to other developmental works
taken up in these areas. The following table shows the
border area development schemes undertaken under the various

sectoral heads along with expenditure thereon during 1970-71
to 1974-75.

Name of department/schemes Budget Expenditure
provision

(in lakhs of rupees)
A. AGRICULTURE—

(a) Horticulture development 409 2-42

(b) Supply of power tillers 494 516

(c) Minor irrigation 3:15 360

(d) Land reclamation 0:30 0-30

(e) Intensive agricultural programme 1-10 1-04

(f) Border areas marketing scheme 10-28 10-03
B. ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 908 902
C. PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING—

Water supply 9-30 849
D. EDUCATION 1260 10-01
E. SOIL CONSERVATION 451 403
F. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT—

Construction of roads 19:50 16-88
G. CO-OPERATION 537 537
H. MEDICAL 125 125
I. SMALL SCALE AND COTTAGE

INDUSTRIESe=

Grants 0+80 0-80
J. FISHERIES 1:30 130

Total 87-71 79-70



40

Some points noticed during test check (June 1975 ) of
accounts and records of the schemes in the concerned offices
are detailed below:—

(i) Horticulture development

The scheme aimed at purchase and distribution of coconut
seedlings, sugarcane setts, grafts, fruit plants like orange, etc,.
at subsidised rates varying between 50 and 75 per cent of
the cost. Seedlings, plants, etc., were purchased by the
District Agricultural Officers and distributed to the cultivators
or actual users through the Block Development Officers. Out
of the seedlings and plants, etc., purchased, a considerable
quantity remained undistributed (May 1975) as indicated
below :—

Year Value of seedlings, Value of seedlings,
plants, etc., plants, etc.,
purchased lying undistributed

(in lakhs of rupees)

1970-71 006 001
1971-72 0:01 0+01
197273 210 0-23
1973-74 1:09 099
1974-75 072 0-22

3-98 1:46

The Director of Agriculture had instructed ( July 1974) the
District Agricultural Officers that plants and grafts should not
be purchased unless requisitions indicating requirements were
received from the Block Development Officers. Purchases were,
however, made without obtaining requisitions from the Block
Development Officers.

The Meghalaya Grant of Subsidy (Cultivators and Agri-
cultural Producers) Rules, 1972, and the relevant instructions
issued earlier, do not envisage sale on credit; nevertheless,
seedlings, plants and grafts valuing Rs. 0°40 lakh were sold on
credit between 1970-71 and 1973-74. No recovery against
these credit sales had been made (November 1975).

(ii) Supply of power tillers

The scheme aimed at provision of power tillers to cultiva-
tors on hire for increasing food production. From 1974-75,
the scheme also covered sale of power tillers to cultivators in
border areas at 50 per cent subsidised cost. During 1970-71 to



41

1973-74, 12 power tillers (cost: Rs. 1'56 lakhs) were purchased.
These were neither sold nor let on hire.  Despite avaiability of
the above power tillers, 16 more power tillers were purchased
during 1974-75 at a cost of Rs. 3°60 lakhs.  These new tillers
also remained unsold ; these were also not used otherwise
(April 1976).

(iii) Minor irrigation

The scheme envisaged assistance in the shape of subsidy
upto Rs. 300 per acre for providing irrigation facilities through
construction of channels, sausage/check dams, gully plugging of
streams, etc., by the beneficiaries themselves, From 1974-75,
diesel pumps were proposed to be installed departmentally in
selected compact areas where gravity flow irrigation was not
feasible. Construction of low-head dams and storage dams was
to be undertaken in addition to installation of diesel pumps.
The following table shows the yearwise amount of subsidy paid
and the target of irrigation during the years 1970-71 to
1973-74 —

oy Sibasaed iy 3 ildie)
(in Iakbs of rupees) (it acesi)
1970-71 0:30 286
197172 026 300
197273 050 372
1973-74 035 350
T 14l 1,308

Details of the benefit from the additional irrigation facility,
if any, that accrued were not available with the department.
During 1974-75, 24 power pumps were purchased at a cost of
Rs. 1+49 lakhs ; these were not put to any use (November 1975).

(iv) Intensive agricultural programme

The intensive agricultural programme undertaken during
1972-73 covered purchase of paddy, wheat and maize seeds,
fertilizers, pesticides, etc., for use in compact areas under expert
superision to demonstrate to the cultivators the benefits there-
from,



42

Details of the quantity of seeds, pesticides, etc., purchased
in the districts tor this purpose are given below :—

Nature of article Quantity Amount Month of purchase
(in quintals) (in lakh rupees)
Khasi Hills
Potato seeds 97-13 009 March 1973
Paddy seeds 100°00 010 March 1973
Pesticides 3+00
0-10 March 1973
130 litres
Fruit plaats, grafes, ctc. Not availa- 015 March 1973
ble.
Jaintia Hills
Paddy seeds 40-00 'l
Maize seeds 10-00 + 011 March 1973
|
Wheat seeds 1820+~ ]
Fertilisers Not available 006 March 1973
Garo Hills
Paddy seeds 42:57 005 March 1973
Wheat seeds 150 00 0-38 September 1973

The department was unable to give information about areas
selected for demonstration and the number of demonstrations
actually held in selected plots (May 1976).

Pesticides and fruit plants and grafts valuing Rs. 0'10 lakh
and 015 lakh respectively (purchased in March 1973) were
remaining unutilised at the time of audit ( June 1975).

(v) Amimal Husbandry

A scheme of piggery development was undertaken in all the
three districts under the border area development programme.
The scheme envisaged supply of piggery units (each consisting
of one improved variety boar and two local variety sows) as well
as feed and medicines to farmers living in these areas at 75 per
cent subsidised rates. The subsidised price was to be paid in
cash by the beneficiaries. In 1973-74, the scheme was modified
treating the subsidised price as loan repayable by the beneficiary
in kind by delivering three piglets against one boar and two sows

supplied,



43

The points noticed were as under : —

(a) In January 1974, the District Animal Husbandry and
Veterinary Ofiicer, Garo Hills, invited tenders for supply of 332
units, each consisting of one boar and two sows, and recom-
mended (February 1974) acceptance of the lowest tendered rate
of Rs.215 per unit. The purchase board of the Animal Hus-
bandry and Veterinary Department accepted (March 1974) the
lowest rate but also recommended purchase being made at higher
rates varving between Rs.271 and Rs.290 per unit (for different
delivery points) in case the lowest tenderer failed to supply at
his quoted rate. Afier receipt of the supply order (March 1974),
the lowest tenderer declined to supply the units on grounds of
increase in cost owing to increase in prices of fodder, transport,
etc. The District Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Officer
thereupon allowed him to withdraw his tender and also placed a
fresh order on him at the rates quoted by the second lowest ten-
derer for different delivery points. The supply (cost: Rs 093
lakh) was completed in June 1974. This entailed extra expendi-
ture of Rs.0 22 lakh with reference to the rate of Rs 215 per unit
originally tendered by him.

(b) In response to atender enquiry (February 1974) for
supply of 1,148 rolls (each ccntaining 201 running mctres) of
barbed wire for vse as fencing materiels, nine cflers were received
by the District Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Officer, Garo
Hills. Even though the total value of the tender (Rupees one
lakh at the lowest tendered rate) was more than Rs.0:30 {;::and
required approval of the purchase board the said Officer asked
(April 1974) the third lowest tenderer to supply the barbed wire
at the rate quoted by the second lowest tenderer (value:Rs.1°55
lakhs). This tenderer was also allowed 74 per cent premium on
the ground that he belonged to a scheduled tribe, though this
concession was admissible in contracts upto the ceiling limit of
Rs.0°50 lakh only. The supply was completed in April 1974.

(c) In March 1971, the Director of Animal Husbandry drew
Rs.0:20 lakh for purchasing boars ; this amount was, however,
not entered in his cash book. Of this, Rs.4,000 were reportedly
handed over ( January 1974) to the District Animal Husbandry
and Veterinary Officer, Jaintia Hills, but receipt of the same
was not entered in the cash book of the latter officer. There was
no indication of the method of utilisation of the balance amount
of Rs.0°16 lakh which had also not been rcfunded into the trea-
ury by the Director of Animal Husbandry (April 1976).



44

: (d) The District Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Officer,
Garo Hills, drew Rs.3:28 lakhs in March 1974 for purchase and
distribution of piggery units, medicines, etc. He spent Rs.2'54
lakhs on purchase of piggery units and barbed wire in March/
April 1974. The balance of Rs.0'74 lakh was refunded by him
into the treasury in August 1974 (Rs.0:53 lakh) and March 1975
(Rs.0-21 lakh).

(e) In March 1975, the Director of Animal Husbandry and
Veterinary drew Rs.5 lakhs for expenditure on this scheme.
‘This was, however, neither utilised nor refunded into the treasury

(May 1976).
=(vi) Education

The scheme taken up in 1973-74 provided for financial
assistance including free distribution of text books to needy
students of the border areas studying in recognised schools and
colleges. During 1973-74 and 1974-75, 9,223 students were ex-
tended these benefits.

In March 1975, Rs.1:24 lakhs were drawn by the Inspector
of Schools, Garo Hills, for disbursement of financial assistance
to school students. In the same month Rs.1'24 lakhs were
drawn by the Deputy Inspector of Schools, Garo Hills, for the
same purpose and against the same sanction. The second
drawal of Rs.1'24 lakhs was refunded into the treasury in
September 1975.

These observations were referred to the Government in
October 1975; final reply is awaited (July 1976).

Education| Appointment| Health Depariments

3'4 Irregularities in maivrtena ice of cash book

The financial rules of Government require that transactions
occurring in each day in an office should be entered in the cash
book and each individual entry in the cash book should be
attested by the Drawing Officer. The cash book should be
closed and signed by him on each day. The cash balance is also
to be physically verified and a certificate showing the results of
physical verification is required to be recorded bv the Drawing
Officer at the end of each month,



45

A test check in four offices indicated as under ;=

(a) In the cash book maintained by the Inspector of Schools,
Khasi Hills, there was no record of any transaction of receipts
or payments after 14th January 1974 upto the date of audit
(17th July 1974) even though the bill register disclosed that
Rs.7,04,22377 were received by him from the treasury from 15th
January to 17th July 1974.

(b) The drawal and disbursement of Rs.3,127:56 by the
Ingpector of Schools, Khasi Hilis, on 22nd December 1973 to
the teachers were not passed through the cash book.

(¢) The Principal, Tura Government College, kept
undisbursed cash in a sepirate account with the State Bank of
India, Tura, without any authority for keeping it outside
Government account, The balance of the bank account as on
30th June 1974 was Rs.2:03 lakhs.

(d) The entries in the cash book of the Deputy Commissi-
oner, Khasi Hills were not attested by the Drawing Officer
and certificate of physical verification was also not recorded in
any month between July 1973 and June 1974.

(e) The cash balance (Rs.1,46,151°42) of the Deputy
Commissioner, Khasi Hills at the close of July 1974 comprised
even amounts drawn but not disbursed since 1969-70 ; of
these, Rs.25,211-74 have since been reportedly (May 1976)
disbursed between August 1974 and Janvary 1976 and
Rs.1,15,670°45 refunded into the treasury in January 1976,
The balance of Rs.5,259:23 was still being retained in hand
(May 1976).

(f) The Director of Health Services recorded a disburse-
ment of Rs.7,639'55 in the cash book on 1st February 1973
even though actual disbursement amounted to Rs.6,639°55.
The mistake was detected in August 1973 and the amount
refunded into the treasury (September 1973).

The matter was referred to Government in December 1975 ;
final reply is awaited (July 1976).



46
Health Department
3'5 Retention of heavy cash balance

According to the rules, money should not be drawn from
the treasury unless required for immediate disbursement. A
test check (May 1975) disclosed that the Civil Surgeon, Tura,
retained heavy balance of cash in hand as under:

End of Amount
Rs.

October 1974 2,36,637
November 1974 2,56,683
2cember 1974 1,91,501
January 1975 2,49,163
February 1975 ' 2,838,982
March 1955 9,60,092

Otler irregularities noticed in connection with handling of
cash are given below.

(a) Analysis of closing cash balances was not done for
any of the months between May 1974 and April 1975.

(b) The balance of cash had not been physically verified
and the result of verification was not recorded in the cash
book for any of the months between May 1974 and April
1975.

(c¢) Rupees 6,084 drawn from the treasury on 2nd August
1974 were not entered on the receipt side of the cash book.
In the absence of physical verification of cash, it could not be
verified whether the amount was correspondingly found surplus
in the cash chest.

(d) On 3rd and 10th May 1974, total payments of
Rs.23,837 and Rs.4,892 were recorded against actual payments
of Rs.24,104 and Rs.8,492 respectively on these dates.

The matter was reported to Government in December
1975 ; reply is awaited (July 1976).



47
Finance Department
36 Misappropriation, losses, etc.

The cases of misappropriations, losses, etc., of Government
money reported to Audit upto March 1975 and on which final
action was pending at the end of May 1976 were as follows :—

Number Amount
(in lakhs of rupees)
C 1ses reported upto March 1975 2 6:04

but pending finalisation at
the end of May 1976

Cases pertaining to Meghalaya 6 0-23
transferred from Assam

Cases outstanding at the end of 8 0-27
May 1976

The cases were remaining unsettled for the following
period :— :

Number Amount

(in lakhs of rupees)

(i) Over five years (oldest since 6 0-23
- 1957-58)
(ii) Upto three years 2 0404

The reasons for the cases remaining outstanding were as

under :(—
Number Amount

(in lakhs of rupees)

(i) QGases in which departmental 5 012
proceedings have been started
but not finalised

(i) Cases in the courts of law 2 012

(iii) Cases awaiting  orders 1 0:03
for recovery or write off

A Department-wise analaysis of the outstanding cases is given
in Appendix III (Page 109).



48
CHAPTER 1V

WORKS EXPENDITURE

Public Works Department
4.1 Construction of a bridge

In January 1971, the Suprerintending Engineer, Tura
Circle, entrusted the work “Construction of 160 feet span
bridge with built-up girder on open foundation at 4/2 kilome-
tres of Rongramgiri-Simsanggiri-Nangalbibra road” (estimated
cost:Rs.2.50 lakhs) to contractor ‘A’ at 14 per cent above the
schedule of rates for 1967-68. While according technical sanction
( June 1971 ), the Caief Engineer decided to construct 3 shallow
wells for the foundation of the bridge instead of open foundation
as originally proposed. Due to this change in design, contractor
‘A’ did not start work on the basis of the work order of January
1971 without the rates being settled for well foundation, which
item of work had not been provided for either in the schedule
of rates for 1967-68 or in the work order.

In February 1972, the Superintending Engineer invited fresh
tenders for the construction of the bridge with well foundation
without, however, cancelling the work order issued in January
1971. Contractor ‘A’ did not tender this time. Of the two
tenders received (opened on 14th March 1972), the lower was
from contractor ‘B’ who had quoted Rs.2,000 per runnin
metre for well foundation; for all other items the rates quote
by him worked out to 10 per cent above the schedule of rates for
1967-68.

Subsequently (15th March 1972), contractor ‘B’ indicated
that his rate of Rs.2,000 for well foundations was to be treated
as for labour only. These two tenders were not considered and,
instead, a supplementary agreement for the item of well
foundations was executed ( July 1972) with contractor ‘A’
stipulating the rate of Rs. 2,000 per running metre. A footnote
in the supplementary agreement indicated that the rate of
Rs. 2,000 per running mectre was for cost of labour only. The
Superintending Engineer, Tura Circle, stated (September 1974)
that the tenders received in March 1972 were not considered as
contractor ‘A’ had already incurred certain liability in connec-
tion with the construction of the bridge and had served a



49

pleader’s notice for filing a suit for compensation, if he was not
given the work. The extent of Government’s contractual
liability in the event of termination of the .contract with con-
tractor ‘A’ was not stated.

The work was completed in May 1975. Award of work
to contractor ‘A’ resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.06 lakh
computed with reference to the the rates of contrator ‘B’. It
was also noticed in audit that 14 per cent increase was allowed
on the labour rate for well foundations also even though the
supplementary agreement ( July 1972 ) with contractor ‘A’ did
not provide for such increase. The extra expenditure due to
this was Rs, 0.04 lakh.

The notice inviting tenders ( February 1972 ) mentioned
Rs.17 per bag and Rs. 112 per quintal as the rates of recovery
for departmental supply of cement and steel respectively. The
work had been awarded ( January 1971 ) to contractor ‘A’ with
the rates of recovery for departmental supply of cement and
steel as Rs. 13 per bag of cement and Rs. 94 per quintal of steel
respectively, Had the contract been executed with any of the
tendqrcrs who quoted in March 1972, there would have been
a saving of Rs.0.12 lakh in respect of 2,029 bags of cement and
221 quintals of steel issued by the division for the work to
contractor ‘A’.

The rules provide that ordimarily a contract for a work
should not be executed or no liability be incurred on a work
before a work is technically sanctioned. The work was

awarded in this case before it was teehnically sanctioned
and thus entailed extra expendlture of Rs. 0.18 lakh.

The matter was referred to Government in January 1976;
final reply is awaited ( July 1976).

4.2 Avoidable expenditure

In April 1974, the Executive Engineer, North Jowai
Division invited tenders for carriage of materials (cement,
bitumen, etc.) during 1974-75. Though the tender was
closed on 23rd April 1974 and the lowest rate obtained
was 5 paise per quintal per kilometre, the agreement with the
lowest tenderer was finalised in August 1974 only. Pending
finalisation of the rate for carriage contract for 1974-75, 4,060
quintals of cement were carried over 128 kilometres at 8 paise
per quintal per kilometre, which was the rate for 1973-74. The
delay resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.0'16 lakhe



50

The matter was referred to Government in January 1976 ;
final reply is awaited ( July 1976).

4.3 Extra expenditure

In May 1972, the Chief Engineer invited tenders for
supply of stationery and allied articles during 1972-73.
The notice inviting tenners stipulated that the rates quoted
should be inclusive of all taxes and delivery charges upto
the consumer’s end. The quotations received did not stipulate
that the rates quoted were exclusive of local taxes. Orders
(June 1972) for supply ol articles at the accepted rates, how-
ever, specifically mentioned that the rates were exclusive of
taxes. This entailed extra payment to the contraciors for sales
tax amounting to Rs.0'19 lakh for purchase of stationery
articles valuing Rs.3-26 lakhs during 1972-73.

Government stated (February 1976) that the matter was
under investigation.

4.4 Undue finaocial benefit to suppliers

Test check (May 1975) of the accounts of the Mechanical
Division, Shil'ong, disclosed the following :—

(i) The Additional Chief Engineer placed an order with
a Calcutta firm i July 1974 for supply of 10 granu-
lators to the division at Rs.0°57 lakh each. Accord-
ing to the terms of payment, 95 per cent of the
value of the granulators was to be paid on receipt
of proof of despatch through the State Bank of
India and the balance was to be paid on receipt of
granulators by the division. The Executive Engineer
paid Rs.2:23 lakhs to the State Bank of India in
January 1975 against despatch documents. On
receipt of the despatch documents, it was found that
the supplier had consigned the granulators to himself
and had despatched these to Shalimar (West Bengal).
On 4th January 1975, the firm informed the
Executive Engineer that its representative would
collect the despatch documents and re-book the
granulators to New Gauhati. The despatch docu-
ments were handed over to the representative cf the
firm by the Executive Engineer on 23rd January
1975. The granulators were received by the division
in Marchi/April 1975.



51

(ii) The Additional Chief Engineer placed on 22nd
February 1975 an order on a Shillong firm for
supply of 2 water tankers fabricated on T. M. B.
chassis, to the division for Rs.4°07 lakhs (exclusive
of sales tax). Ninety per cent cost was to be
paid against despatch documents and the balance
ten per cent against delivery of the water tankers
in good condition. On the basis of documents
furnished by the firm showing despatch of chassis
of water tankers from Delhi on 3rd March
1975, the Additional Chief Engineer authorised
(8th March 1975) the Executive Engineer to
make payment of Rs.2.04 lakhs for 2 chassis.
Accordingly, Rs.2.04 lakhs were paid by the
Executive Engineer to the firm in March 1975.
The despatch documents furnished by the firm,
however, indicated that the water tankers had
been consigned not to the Executive Engineer but
to the firm. Water tankers were actually
received by the division in October 1975 and
Januarv 1976 respectively and further payments
of Rs.1:08 lakhs and Rs.1'33 lakhs (inclusive of
sales tax) were made in November 1975 and
January 1976 respectively,

(iii) The Additional Chief Engineer placed orders on
a Jamshedpur firm on 12th July 1974 for supply
of 16 truck chassis to the division. The supply
was to be made through a Shillonz firm (agents
of the Jamshedpur firm) and payment was to
be made after inspection of the chassis by the
Motor Vehicle Inspector. Rupees 13.25 lakhs
were paid to the Shillong firm in September
1974 on the basis of pro forma invoices submitted
by it. Eight chassis were delivered in Novem-
ber 1974, 4 in January 1975 and 4 in April
1975. The chassis were not inspected by the
Motor Vehicle Inspector after delivery.

The Additional Chief Engineer also placed another order
in July 1974 for supply of 3 truck chassis on another
firm through its agents at Shillong. The full value of the
chassis (Rs.2:78 lakhs) was paid in November 1974 on the
basis of a pro forma invoice submitted by the agents. The
chassis were actually received in February 1975. :



52

The above cases were referred to Government in January
1976; final reply is awaited (July 1976).

4.5 Irregular and excess payments

During audit ( September 1975 ) of the North Jowai
Division, the following irregular payments aggregating
Rs.0°11 lakh were noticed in respect of the work “Construction
of Jongksha-Kharang-Diengting-Nongikrinh-Wahrajar Road™
(10th KM to 21st KM).

(a) The soil classifications for 1,179.65 cubic metres of
earthwork in excavation originally recorded
(March 1975) in the measurement books were
revised without any authority or attestation. This
resulted in extra payment of Rs.0°03 lakh.

(b) Out of a total quantity of 8,336 cubic metres of
earthwork in excavation recorded in the measure-
ment books, evidence of 1,747 cubic metres of
earthwork was not found during test check of
measurements by the Executive Engineer between
February 1975 and June 1975, before payment;
payment for 7,064 cubic metres of earthwork was,

however, made resulting in overpayment of
Rs.0°07 lakh.

() In June 1975, Rs.2,422 were paid to a contractor
for 303 cubic metres of earthwork in hard rock
though, according to the measurement book, the
quantity actually executed was only 203 cubic

metres. This resulted in overpayment of Rs.0°01
lakh.

Government stated (May 1976) that steps_were being
taken to effect recovery,

4.6 Extra/unauthorised expenditure

In contravention of specific orders ( July 1974 ) of the
Additional Chief Engincer not to go in for local purchase
of galvanised iron pipes without his prior approval, the
Executive Engineer, Nongstoin Division, purchased (March 1975)
4,080 metres of galvanised iron pipes (15 mm to 40 mm dia)
costing Rs.1'25 lakhs. The notice inviting tenders was stated
to have been placed on the notice hoards of the offices of the
Executive Engineer and the Sub-divisional Officers only. The
rates cbtained and paid ranged between Rs.25 and Rs.38:50.
per metre for various sizes from 15 mm to 40 mm agaipst the



53

Director General of Supplies and Disposals’ approved rates
of Rs.5'76 to Rs'16'08 per metre and the rates of Rs.12°50
to Rs.26'75 per metre paid by the Executive Engineer, Public
Health Engineering (Hills) Division for local purchase of similar
materials during the relevant period against a contract executed
in March 1974 by the Chief Public Health Engineer. Till
January 1976, only 1,252 metres, out of 4,080 metres of pipes
purchased, were utilised. '

Compared with the approved rates of the Director Gene-
ral of Supplies and Disposals/the rates paid by the Public
Health Engineering Department for similar purchases, this
purchase resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.0:82 lakh/
Rs.0°46 Jakh respectively.

Similarly, in March 1975, the Executive FEngineer
purchased tarpaulins, tents, kodalis, etc., costing Rs.0°96 lakh
without any approval or sanction from competent authorities,
the powers of the  Executive Engineer for such
purchases being limited to Rs.4,000 only. Against
the rates of Rs.240 and Rs.800 each for tarpaulins and
tents respectively paid by other divisions around the time, the
Executive Engineer paid the rates of Rs. 615 and Rs.2,500
each respectively. For 30 tarpaulins and 4 tents purchased,
there was thus extra expenditure of Rs. 0°18 lakh.

Government stated (May 1976) that the availability of
the required diameters of pipes was intimated by the Sub-divi-
sional Officer (Stores) much later to the Executive Engineer;
the pipes were thus purchased locally for urgent works in
hand as the materials under Director General of Supplies
and Disposals rate contract were not readily available.

4.7 Construction of a road

Between October 1974 and March 1975, Government
approved 8 works of construction/improvement of roads
(Rs. 3816 lakhs) under Barengapara Roads and Buildings
Division on the basis of rough estimates submitted by the
Chief Engineer. While according approvals, Government
directed that the expenditure on these roads during 1974-75
should be limited to Rs. 10 lakhs and that no work should be
started without submision of detailed estimates forit. Never-
theless, the Executive Engineer spent Rs. 15°36 lakhs on these
works during 1974-75 without submission of detailed estimates.



4

While approving (October 1974) construction of a road
from the 7th mile of Baghmara-Mahadeo road to Bulhway
via Amforgiri for Rs. 9 lakhs, Government directed that the
expenditure during 1974-75 should be limited to Rs. one
lakh. The division spent Rs. 459 lakhs during 1974-75
and total of Rs. 540 lakhs upto August 1975 on the
work. The detailed estimates for technical sanction were
not submitted by the division to the Chief Engineer
(May 1976).

The following points were also noticed during test check
(September 1975) of accounts relating to the above road.

(i) The length of the road as per rough estimates was 7
kilometres. It was, however, noticed that jungle
clearance for 89 kilometres at Rs. 360 per kilometre
was paid for.

(i) The rough estimate provided Rs. 444 lakhs for
earthwork in formation The division paid Rs.5'04
lakhs for incomplete formation work even though
it was allotted at 10 per cent below the schedule of
rates. The division had not indicated the balance
earthwork still to be done and also not investigated
the excess over the estimate (May 1976). It was
noticed that at certain points carthwork executed
was six to thirteen times the sectional areas
shown in the rough estimate.

(iii) The rough estimate indicated that no road metal
was available in the proposed alignment of the road
and, therefore, road metal would have to be carried
from 1st kilometre of Baghmara-Mahadeo road.
Rupces 0°73 lakh had been provided in the estimate
for road metal (Rs. 0°25 lakh for collection of 1,400
cubic metres and Rs.0'48 lakh for carriage). The
measurement books for the work indicated that
earthwork in hard rock was actually executed.
The contractors were paid for excavation of 6,344
cubic metres of hard rock. The rates for excava-
tion of hard rock in the schedule of rates is inclusive
of charge for stacking of serviceable material. It
was, however, noticed that no collection of service-
able material was recorded in the measurement
books. Non-utilisation of excavated hard rock result-
ed in extra expenditure on carraige as well as collec-
tion of hard rock.



55

(iv) The rough estimate included Rs. 0°13 lakh for one
residential quarter for the Sectional Officer. The
work was allotted in January 1975 and completed
in October 1975 at a total cost of Rs. 037 lakh.

The matter was referred to Government in December
1975 ; reply is awaited (July 1976).

4.8 Non-riconciliation of payments from remittances iato
treasuries by the Puablic Works Divisions

The rules prescribe that the Public Works Divisional
Officers should send to the Audit Office, along with their
monthly accounts, (i) a schedule of cheques drawn by them
duly supported by certificates of issues from the Treasury Officers
and (ii) a schedule of remittances into treasuries supported by
consolidated treasury receipts issued by the Treasury
Officers. These documemts are to be furnished to the Audit
Office so that reconciliation can be eflected (i) between the
cheques drawn as shown in the accounts of the division and those
shown as paid in the treasury accounts and (ii) between the re-
mittances into treasury shown to havebeen made in the accounts
of the division and those shown to have been credited in the
treasury accounts,

Two hundred and fourteen certificates of issues and two
hundred and eightyfour consolidated treasury receipts have not
been received so far (May 1976) ; the year-wise details are
given below i—

Public Works Public Health Total
Engineering
i 5 i ¥ i = e e,
Year Certificates Consolidated Certificates Consolidated Certificates Conolidate
of issues  treasury re-  of issues treasury re-  of issues treasury re-
due ceipts due due ceipts due due ceipts due
1970-71 gas 12 12
1971-72 12 34 12 34
1972-73 14 37 wos b 14 37
1973-74 39 51 15 15 54 66
1974-75 94 95 40 40 134 135
159 229 55 55 214 284

In the absence of the prescribed certificates of treasury
issues and consolidated treasury receipts, it is not possible to
verify whether all the cheques issued by the divisions for pay-
ment and all the receipts stated to have bezn deposited by them
in the treasuries have been properly accounted for, and that
no misappropriation/fraud has taken place.



56
Public Health Engineering Department

4'9 Undue financial benefit to coatractors

In respect of sixteen works taken up in Rural Water
Supply Division, Jowai, the contracted place for supply of
materials (cement, mild steel rods, etc.) to the contractors was
the departmental godown at Jowai or Shillong. The Executive
Engineer, however, paid to the contractors carriage charges
from the departmental godowns to the sites of the works
amounting to Rs.0'11 lakh between January and August 1975
by insertion of a clause in the agreement unilaterally.

The matter was reported to Government in November
1975 ; final reply is awaited (July 1976).

Public Works Department|Public Health Engineering Department

410 Delay in adjustment of inter-divisional transactions

(a) From April 1967, a division rendering services or making
supplies to another division is required to forward its claims
monthly to the recipient division which has to settle the claims
by cash payment through - cheques/bank drafts within ten days.
When claims remain unsettled for long, there is risk of mis-
appropriation, fraud, etc., remaining undetected. The accounts
of the Public Works and Public Health Engineering divisions
indicated that a sum of Rs.76°15 lakhs remained outstanding
under this suspense head at the end of 1974-75. Of this
Rs.69°98 lakhs are still (May 1976) awaiting settlement. The
l3;(3.'i1r-wisc break-up of the outstanding amount is indicated

elow:—

Year Public Works Depart- Public Health En- Total
ment gincering Depart-
ment
r - ey r A~ Y W Tl
Number  Amount Number Amount Number Amount
(in lakhs of rupees)
1967-68 B 2 TeLS 6 015
1968-69 46 1-14 ass 46 1"14
1969-70 89 9-00 89 9-00
1970-71 67 12:93 5 013 72 1306
1971-72 77 579 10 1-02 87 681
1972-73 97 12°14 1 002 98 12:16
1973-74 58 6-42 58 6:42
1974-75 45 17:00 45 17:00
Details wanting 4.15 0-09 424

Tota] - 485 68-72 16 1°26 501 6998




57

Out of the total amount outstanding, Rs.24'75 lakhs relate
to claims receivable from the Public Works and Public Health
Engineering divisions of Assam including Rs.13:56 lakhs out-
standing against the Jowai Badarpur Road Construction Divi-
sion (closed from 3rd December 1971).

In March 1972, Government observed that the practice
of making payment by cheque after receipt of the materials
had not been working satisfactorily and instructed the Ex-
ecutive Engineers and Public Works Disbursing Officers to
make pre-payment on the basis of priced vouchers for stores
indented and proposed to be transferred. Despite such instruc-
tion from Government, the Public Works and Public Health
Engineering divisions raised debits under cash settlement
suspense account for Rs. 60°11 lakhs during Ist April 1972
to 31st March 1975. Ofthese, Rs. 35:58 lakhs had not been
settled (October 1975). The year-wise break-up ofthe amount
is below:—

Year Total amount debited Amount outstanding at
during April 1972 to the end of October 1975
Maich 1975

r - —ip R -

Public Works Public Public Works  Fublic

Department Heazlth Deépartment Health Eng=
Engineering neering De-
Department partment

(in lakhs of rupees)

1072473 0:05 2689 002 1214
197374 401 9-32 642
1974-75 1'50 18-34 8 17-00
Total - 556 5455 0-02 3556
R —— = B R -~ Ly
60-11 3558

Such accumulation of beavy balance under the suspense
head is due mainly to (i) non-observance of the prescribed
time schedule for settlement of claims and (ii) return of the
claims unaccepted instead of settling them in full and redebi-
ting the amount of discrepancy thereafter as per the prescribed
procedure.



58

A few instances noticel in the course of review of the
o tstanding balances are indicated below : —

(i) Twentyseven claims for Rs. 519 lakhs received
between July 1968 and January 1975 in the Tura
South Division had not been settled (December
1975) on the grounds of non-completion of verifi-
cation in the sub-divisional offices, non-receipi
of connected vouchers, etc.

(i) The Executive Engineer, Tura North Division,
took about 80 to 900 days in settling claims for
Rs. 6°94 lakhs raised by Mawsynram Division,
Details of such claims are indicated below :(—

Claims raised on Amount Date of paymert
{in lakhs of ruprcs)

6th June 1972 0-49 15th November 1973
: 15th November 1972 321 14th July 1975
—do— 050 March 1973
© 6th March 1973 031 June 1973
—do— 0-38 October 1974
9th August 1973 2:05 14th July 1975

(iii) Ten claims for Rs. 1'13 lakhs received from the
Building Division, Shillong during November 1972
to June 1973 were returned unaccepted by the
Executive Enginecr, Shillong South Division, on
the ground that a portion of the expenditure
pertained to other divisions.

(b) Ascrutiny of the registers of claims received main-
tained by 4 divisions disclosed, infer alia, the
following omissions, etc.:—

(i) Shillong South Division

One hundred and fifty-seven claims for Rs. 13:59 lakhs receiv-
cd from other divisions during June 1967 to September 1974 were
not settled (May 1976). Of these, 42 claims for Rs, 4.51 lakhs



59

were returned to the originating divisions on the ground that the
claims could not be verified for want of entries in the log books of
the vehicles and machinery. Thirty claims for Rs. 2-59 lakhs
were sent to the Sub-divisional Officers for verification between
February 1958 and September 1975 ; reports on the results of
verification and consequent settlement of claims were awaited

( June 1976).

(ii) Building Division, Shillong*

Between July 1971 and February 1972, the Executive
Eagineer received claims for Rs.0°18 lakh from the Publie
Health Enginzering (Hills) Division, Shillong, for internal water
supply work done in a hired house. The claims were returned
unaccepted on the ground that the work was done without any
sanction and the expenditure was unauthorised. Of Rs.0°18
lakh, Rs.1,000 were for carriage of materials and labour
charges for fitting the pipelines ; Rs.0 17 lakh represented cost
of materials including storage charges of Rs.1,000. In May
1974, the Executive Engineer, Public Health Engineering (Hills)
Division, informed the Chief Public Health Engineer that the
materials had been dismautled. The dismantled materials
remained yet to be accounted for ( June 1976).

(iii) Shillong Division**

One hundred and seven claims for Rs.6°30 lakhs received
from other divisions during September 1967 and October 1973
were outstanding (May 1976). All these claims were shown to
have been sent to Sub-divisional Officers for verification after
they were received ; repocts about verification were awaited
from them.

(iv) Mawsynram Division
Seven claims for Rs.2:97 lakhs received betwcen June 1973

and January 1975 had not been adjusted pending verification
by the Sub-divisional Officer, Mawsynram (May 1976).

*Renamed as Shillong Central Divi:ion from April 1975.

- **Renamed as National Highway Division, 8" l'en ¢ from April i975.



60

4:11. Miscellancous public works advances

Rupees 121'79 lakhs were oustanding under Miscellancous
Public Works Advances (henceforth referred to as MPWA) on
31st March 1975. The division-wise and head-wise details of
these outstandings in six of the 13 divisions were as follows:—

Amounts outstanding under
A

Div’sion ————
Sales on Losses, re- Other
aredit trenchment, itemns
errors,
eic.
( in lakhs of rupees )

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Shillong 006 0-53 3-85
Shillong South 012 002 12-49
Building C-06 017 17:09
Mechanical 36'56
Mawsynram 531
Public Health Engineerirg (Hil's) 011 091

078 0-83 76-21

A scrutiny of the outstanding items in these 6 divisions
disclosed, inter alia, the following:—

(a) Shillong Divisica

(i) Value of materials sold on credit (Rs.0'09 lakh) to
a Government undertaking (Rs.0°04 lakh), a private party
(Rs.0°02 lakh) and Government officers (Rs.003 lakh) between
July 1949 and March 1967 had not been recovered (May 1976).

(i) Rupees 0°19 lakh representing value of materials lost/
stolen from the site of work and debited to MPWA durin
March 1955 to July 1973 had not been adjusted (May 1976).



61

(ifi) According to the rules, no charges should be debited
to MPWA on the ground of absence or insufficiency of
sanction or appropriation except in respect of expenditure
incurred on deposit works in excess of deposits received. But
expenditure amounting to Rs.0'13 Jakh debited to MPWA
during July 1957 to May 1970 for want of sanction, etc., was
awaiting adjustment (May 1976). Besides, Rs.0°'11 lakh paid
as compensation for acquisition of a building debited to this
head in February 1956 had not been adjusted (May 1976).

(iv) Advance payments for Rs.0°37 lakh to suppliers were
debited to this suspense head during March 1967 to January
1975. The amount had not been tiansferred to final heads of
account. According to the rules, such advances should have
been initially debited to final heads of account and receipt of
materials watched through contractors’ ledger, register of
works, etc.

(v) Value (Rs. 0-84 lakh) of 1,200 running feet of wire
ropes and 150 drill rods issued to contractors from stores of
the Dawki Sub-division and the Khliehriat Sub-division respect-
ively was placed under MPWA in March 1972. The amount
was still outstanding (May 1976) for want of documents
indicating return of the materials or recovery of the value
thereof.

(vi) In March 1972, Government had instructed the
Executive Engineers to make advance payments for stores
proposed to be transferred by one division to another.  Rupees
0:59 lakh paid by the division in advance on this account during
August 1972 to February 1975 were lying outstanding under
MPWA ; Rs. 0°85 lakh, being the value of materials issued
to other divisions during August 1972 to January 1975 before
receipt of payment, were also outstanding (May 1976).

(vii) Expenditure incurred on acquisition of trucks as
well as cost of repairs and running expenses were initially
debited to MPWA and subsequently transferred to works,
stock, etc , where the trucks might have been used, at a uniform
rate on the basis of pro forma accounts prepared for this purpose.
The register of MPWA indicited outstanding balances
against 46 trucks acquired between June 1942 and March 1975.
Out of 46 trucks, one was auctioned in December 1961 but the
balance of Rs. 0:01 lakh against the truck sold was still
outstanding. Of the remaining 45 trucks, only two trucks
were in use in the division and two other trucks were lying



62

in the workshop of Mechanical Division. Four trucks were
also lying in the office compound of the National Highway
Division. The whereabouts of other trucks were not made
available to Audit (May 1976).

(b) Shillong fouth Division

(i) Advance payments of Rs.10-81 lakhs debited to the
suspense head during August 1964 to February 1975 instead
of to the final heads of account to which these related were
awaiting adjustment (May 1976). Of these, Rs.10°01 lakhs
represented debits against certain other divisions and Rs. 0-80
lakh were payments made to private firms during the period
September 1972 to February 1975.

(i) Debit balance of Rs. 1'61 lakhs and credit balance
of Rs.0°29 lakh were lying outstanding under MPWA against
34 trucks. Of these, one had been transferred to the Shillong
North Division, survey report had been prepared for another
and fifteen were being used in the division. Information

regarding the remaining seventeen trucks was not available
(May 1976).

(iii) In September 1972, value (Rs.0°33 lakh) of fuel.
spare parts for jeeps, roller, crusher, etc., shown as issued
in the stock account of Cherapunji Sub-division for September
1972 was debited to MPWA. The amount had not been
adjusted (May 1976).

(¢} Building Division

Advance payments of Rs.41°37 lakhs made to private firms
during 1974-75 were debited to MPWA instead of to
the relevent final heads of account, Rupees 27°33 lakhs were,
however, adjusted in 1974-75 and the remaining amount in
1975-76. Besides, Rs.2.55 lakhs paid (1974-75) in advance to
other divisions for stores indented from them were also debited
to this head and were awaiting adjustment (May 1976). .

(d) Mechanical Division

(i) Funds were placed with the Executive Engineer,
Mechanical Division, under MPWA for purchase of vehicles
including one station wagon for the Superintending Engineer,
Shillong Circle, and two trucks for the Superintending
Engineer, Tura Circle. Rupees 1805 lakhs debited to



63

MPWA for purchase of 29 vehicles during August 1969 to
March 1975 were lying outstanding despite transfer of
these vehicles to ten public works divisions and to the
Superintending Engineers, Shillong and Tura Circles.

(i) Advance payments for Rs.4.27 lakhs for purchase
of road rollers and water tankers made between August
1972 and March 1975 and debited to MPWA instcad of
to the final head of account had not been adjusted (May
1976).

(e) Mawsynram Divisioa

(i) In November 1966, the Executive Engineer, Shillong
Division, raised debit for Rs.2 lakhs against Mawsynram
Division as share of advance payment made by the former to the
Mawmluh-Cherra Cements Ltd. for supply of cement. The
amount was debited to MPWA as 1cceipt of cement against the
advance payment could not be traced. The amount had
not been adjusted (May 1976).

(ii) During June 1971 to April 1974, Rs.5.18 lakhs were
paid - to Mawmluh-Cherra Cements Ltd. as advance for
supply of 2,260 tonnes of cement. In August 1974, adjust-
ments aggregating Rs.4'88 lakhs for the value of cement
(2,260 tonnes) received were carried out. The balance of
Rs.0.30 lakh, representing reimbursement of the cost of carriage
charges from the factory of Mawmluh-Cherra Cements Ltd.
to the division was awaiting adjustment (May 1976).

(iii) In August 1972, value of stock materials (Rs.1.29
lakhs) found short on physical verification conducted imme-
diately after the death of a Section Officer was placed
under MPWA, The amount had not been adjusted (May
1976).

(f) Public Health Engineering (Hills) Division

Between October 1969 and November 1973, Rs.0.09
lakh representing expenditure mcurred by the Sub-divisional
Officer, Public Health Engineering (Hills) Sub-division, with-
out prior approval of the Executive Engineer, was debited
to MPWA., The amount had not been adjusted (July
1976).



64

412 Expeuditure incurred wiith)ut or in ex ess of detailed
estimates

Ordinarily, no new work may be commenced nor
any liability incurred thereon tillits detailed estimate is sar.c-
tioned. A revised estimate is required to be prepared
when the sanctioned estimate is likely to be exceeded by
more than 5 per cent.

Rupees 567 lakhs were spent by the Public Works
Department (three works) and Rs.6.45 lakhs by the Public
Health Engineering Department (4 works) upto the end of
March 1975 on works of which detailed estimates had not
been sanctioned.

The number of works on which expenditure cxceeded
by more than 5 per cent of the sanctioned estimates during
1974-75 was ten in the Public Works Department and five
in the Public Health Engineering Department (in cases
where sanctioned estimates were above lp{s. one lakh each),
t}lelexcess being Rs.8.17 lakhs and Rs.4.22 lakhs respec-
tively.

Particulars of the individual works are mentioned in
Appendix IV (Page 110).



65
CHAPTER V
STORES AND STOCK

5.1 Synopsis of important stores accounts

(a) A synoptic picture of stores accounts of the Public
Works and Public Health Engineering Departments for
1974-75 1is given below :—

Serial 1 epartment Stores Balance on Balance
number 1st April Receipts Issues on 3lst
1974 March

1975

( in lakhs of rupees)

Public Works Small stores, 1064 20406 16790 1G-80
building mate-
rials, painters’
stores, etc.
2. Public Health —do— (—)20°19(a) 8781 86'38 (—)18:76(a)
Engineering

(b) The accounts of non-judicial, judicial and entertain-
ment tax stamps from 1970-71 onwards have not been
included as complete monthly returns showing the receipts,
issues and the residual balances have not been received from

the treasuries (June 1976).
5.2 Stock registers and stock verification

The registers of stock in Public Works divisions are to be
closed at the end of September each year and reviewed by
the Divisional Officers to ensure that the stock consists of service-
able and necessary articles and that the stores are correctly
priced with reference to the prevailing market rates. The stock
is also to be verified once a year by a responsible officer not
below the rank of a Sub-divisional Officer.

In eight out of thirteen Public Works divisions
and in one out of three Public Health Engineering divisions the
stock registers for the accountal period ending September 1974
were not closed (June 1976)—three Public Works divisions
(North Jowai, Mawsynram and Shillong) had not closed the
register for two to four years.

(a) Minus balance is due to liabilities on account of stores received
not having been cleared,



66

Once a year, the Sub-divisional Officers are required to
verify physically the entire stores and the divisional officers
have to verify similarly ten percent of these stores.

Stores held in the following sub-divisions of the Public
Works divisions were not verified ( June 1976) by either of the
officials from the months shown hereunder :—

Serial Division Sub-division holding stores Month from which the
numbe stock was not verified
(n (2) (3) (4)
1. Shillong South Divi- (i) Umsning-Jagiroad Sub-division February 1974
sicn
(ii) Cherrapunji Sub-division February 1974

(iii) South Shillong (Pynursla) Sub-division November 1973

2. Mawsynram Divie Balat-Baglibazar road Sub-division November 1972
sion
3. Building Division, (i) Buslding Sub-division October 1973
Shillong
(ii) Shillong ‘B’ Sub-division 2 October 1973
(iii) Umpling Sub-division Octaber 1973
4. Tura North Division (i) Tura North Sub-division I September 1973
(i) Tura North Sub-division II September 1973
(iii) Bajengdoba Sub-division September 1973
5. Tura South Division  Simsanggiri Sub-division February 1971
6. Barengapara Divi- (i) Barengapara Sub-division June 1974
sion
(ii) Mahendraganj Sub-division June 1974
(iii) Rongram Sub-division June 1974
7. Nengstoin Division Nongstoin Sub-division October 1974

5.3 Tools and plant accounts

Public Works divisions having tools and plant for general
or special use are required to maintain a register for keeping
an account of receipts, issues and balances of tools and plant



67

and of the hire charges. The register is to be closed and
balanced each year in September and stockis to be verified
once a year by responsible officers.

This is to ensure—

(i) that the tools and plant issued for use by subordi-
nates or temporarily lent to contractors, local
bodies, etc., are returned without undue delay
and in good condition.

(i1) that shortages, if any, are promptly investigated and
adjusted in the accounts, and

(iii) that recovery of the hire charges from the contractors,
etc., is effected promptly and correctly.

Nine Public Works divisions and two Public Health
Engineering divisions had not closed ( June 1976) the register
for the period ending September 1974—one Public Works
division (North Jowai) had not closed the register from
September 1972 while two Public Works divisions (Building
Division, Shillong and Tura North division) had not closed
it from September 1973 onwards.

The tools and plant in the following sub-dwisions of
the  Public Works divisions were not verified physically
(May 1976) from the months shown against each:—

Serial  Division Sub-division holding tools Month from which
number and plant tools and plant
were  not
verified
(1) (2) (3) (4)
1. Shillong Snuth (i) Shiliong South ‘B’ Sub-division May 1971
Division E
(ii) Umsning-Jagiroad Sub-division February 1974
(iii) Cherrapunji Sub-division January 1973
2. Building Division, (i) Shillong ‘B’ Sub-division January 1973
Shillong ,
(ii) Umpling Sub-division October 1973
3. Tura North (i) Tura North Sub-division September 1973
Division
(ii) Tura North Sub-division IT September 1973
(iii) Tura North Sub-division III November 1974

(iv) Bajengdoba Sub-division September 1973



68

Serial  Division Sub-division holding Month from which
number toolsand plant tools and plant
were not
verified
(1) (2) (3) (4
4. Tura South (1) Tura South Sub-division I February 1971
Division
(ii) Baghmara Subedivision February 1971
(iii) Simsanggiri Sub-division March 1971
5. Tarengapara Mahendraganj Sub-division May 1974
Division

54 Excessive inventory

The rules provide that the value of stores held in stock
should not exceed the limit specified by Government,
The value of stock held on 31st March 1975 exceeded the
limit in the following divisions of the Public Works and Public
Health Engineering departments :—

Serial Diyision Samciioned reserve Balance on  Excess over resetve Date on which

rumber limit 31st March stock limit limit was fixed
1975
(1) @) (3) (4) (5) 6

(in lakhs of rupees)

i.  Barengapara 7-00 11-57 4:57 16th November
Division 1965

2. Jowai Division 7.0 697 197 5th June 1965

3.  Building Divi- 700 18+12 11-12 9th August 1971
sior, Shillong

4, Public Engine- 10:00 10-67 067 12th Noyember
erirg Division, 1971

Tura

Public Works Department
5.5 Purchase of cement

The Executive Engineer, Barengapara Division, paid
Rs.3:46 lakhs between January 1974 and May 1975 as 100 per
cent advance payment to Messers Mawmluh-Cherra Cements
Limited (a Government Company) for supply of 22,600 bags



69

of cement. The supply was to be completed by September
1975. The records of the division showed that only 17,890
bags of cement were received between March 1974 and
February 1976 against the advance payments. Supply of
4,710 bags of cement valuing Rs. 0:60 lakh or refund of
the amount was yet to be made by the supplier (May 1976).

Out of 17,890 bags of cement received, 13,650 bags
of cement were received through the carriage contractors,
between April 1974 and August 1975 ; the division had, however
paid against these receipts carriage charges for 15,090 bags.
The Executive Engineer stated (March 1976) that the matter
was under investigation.

5.6 Shortage of stores

In March 1974, the Executive Engineer, Shillong South
Divisions, reported to Government that stores valiing Rs.0°12
lakh were either fictitiously shown as issued by the Section
Officer in-charge of stores to departmental vehicles or were
missing from the stores in Pynursla Sub-division, this being
detected during handing over of the charge of the stores godown
by the Section Officer. Further developments are awaited
( July 1976).

5. 7. Loss in transit on Railways

Claims for loss due to damage to goods in transit on
the Railways are required to be preferred within six months
from the date of delivery of the consignments. It was
noticed during audit (October 1974) of accounts of Tura South
Division that claims for Rs. 120 lakhs towards 9,356 bags of
cement received short or in damaged condition between
September 1964 and June 1971 were rejected by the Railways
on the ground of non-preferment of claims within the prescribed
period.

The case was referred to Government in December 1975 ;
reply is awaited (July 1976).



70
CHAPTER VI

SALES TAX

6,1 Non-levy of interest

Under Section 35 A of the Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947
(as adopted by the Government of Meghalaya), if any
registered dealer does not pay into the treasury the full
amount of tax due from him under the Act on the basis of
the return or his books of accounts within the prescribed
date, simple interest at the rate of six per cent per annum
from the 1st day of the month following the said date is pay-
able by the dealer upon the amount by which the tax so paid
falls short of the amount of tax payable as per his return or
books of account. Ifsuch amounts of tax and interest are not paid
within thirty days from the date from which the interest is due
simple interest uptoa maximum of twenty four per cent per
annum is payable by the registered dealer.

During test check (May 1975) of the receipts of the
Superintendents of Taxes, Shillong and Tura, it was noticed
that 33 dealers either had not submitted returns or had submitted
returns but had not paid the admitted tax pertaining to various
periods between  30th September 1968 and  30th
September 1974 within the prescribed time The interest
leviable in these cases worked out to Rs.37,046. No interest
was, however, levied by the department.

On this being pointed out in audit ( July and August 1975),
Government stated (December 1975) that the ruie providing for
levy of interest under the Assam Sales Tax Act, 1947, was
amended by the Government of Assam on 22nd December 1971.
As the autonomous State of Meghalaya was created on 20d April
1970, the rule did not apply to Meghalaya. On attaining full
statehood on 21st January 1972, the Meghalaya Taxation Laws
(Modifications) Act, 1972 was passed adopting the Assam Sales
Tax Act, 1947 and the Rules {ramed thereunder with amend-
ments made upto 20th January 1972. Since the Act came into
effect from 9th January 1973, interest was leviable from that
date. It was noticed that out of the total amount of Rs.37,046,
interest amounting to Rs.10,526 was leviable with effect from 9th
January 1973 to 30th September 1974. The question of issuing
suitable instructions to the Superintendents of Taxes to levy



71

interest as may be due under the Act and the Rules thereunder
is stated to be under consideration of Government (December
1975). Incidentally, owing to absence of any rule providing for
levy of interest during the period 2nd April 1970 to 8th January
1973, Government had forgone revenue of Rs. 26,520 in the
shape of interest.

TAXES ON VEHICLES

6.2 Non-levy of Motor vehicle tax on vehicles owned by the District
Councils

Under the Assam Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules,
1936 (as adapted by the Government of WMeghalaya) motor
vehicles are subject to levy of road tax except where any vehicle
or class of vehicles has been exempted from such levy by any
rule or orders of the State Government. The vehicles owned
by the departments of Central Government and by local autho-
rities, excepting those used for commercial purposes, are exemp-
ted from tax under the Assam Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules,
1936.

It was noticed in audit (October and November 1975) in
two offices of Shillong and Tura that no tax had been levied on
motor vehicles owned by Khasi Hills District Council and Garo
Hills District Council from December 1959 onwards treating
them as local authorities. But District Councils are not local
authorities. Thus, in these cases road tax amounting to Rs.39,108
had not been recovered.

The matter was reported to Government in November 1975;
reply is awaited (July 1976).

6.3 Under-assessment of pay load

Taxes on goods vehicles are leviable on the basis of the
pay load which is determined by subtracting the unladen weight
from the registered laden weight as defined in Section 2 (27) of
the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939. According to an executive
instruction issued (February 1959) by the Commissioner of
Transport, Assam (as adapted by the Government of
Meghalaya) maximum safe laden weight (registered laden
weight) of transport vehicles other than motor cabs was to be
12} and 25 per cent above the gross vehicle weight certified
by the manufacturers in case of vehicles marketed before 1953
and from 1953 onwards respectively.



72

Test check (November 1975) revealed that the prescribed
additions were not made by the District Transport Officer,
Shillong in 10 cases for the purpose of arriving at the registered
laden weight. This resulted in under-assessment of tax amoun-
ting to Rs.14,277 during the period April 1960 to March
1976 (tax paid in advance).

Similarly, the District Transport Officer, Tura under-assessed
pay load of 7 vehicles during the period June 1964 to
September 1975. This resulted in short realisation of tax
amounting to Rs. 20,667.

The matter was reported to Government (December 1975) ;
reply is awaited (July 1976).

6.4 Under-assessment of tax

Under the Assam Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1936 gas
adapted by the Government of Meghalaya), tax on vehicles
authorised to ply partly for the conveyance of passengers and
their personal luggage and partly for the conveyance of goods
is levied in two parts-—(a) for every seat and (b) additional tax
for every } metric tonne or part thereof of authorised load of
goods.

Test check (November 1975) disclosed that the Regional
Transport Authority, Shillong had authorised permit holders
of contract carriages (bazar buses) to carry load of goods in
addition to the number of passengers to be carried in each
vehicle. But the District Transport Officer, Shillong did not
assess additional tax on the authorised load of goods which
these buses were permitted to carry. This resulted in short reali-
sation of tax amounting to Rs. 18,445 in the case of 27 buses
during April 1966 to March 1975 calculated at the rate of tax
leviable on the minimum load of goods. Further owing to
mistake in calculation, there was short realisation of tax of
Rs. 7,975 in respect of 19 vehicles for the period April 1966
to October 1974.

The matter was reported to Government in December
1975; reply is awaited (July 1976).



i

73

6.5 Loss of revenue due to non-inspection of vehicles

Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 and Rules framed
thereunder, each public service vehicle is to be inspected for
fitness twice a year and unless a vehicle has been inspected
and inspection fee paid at prescribed rates, the vehicle cannot
be allowed to run on the road.

During test check, it was noticed (November 1975) that in
a large number of cases in Khasi Hills district, inspection of
public service vehicles was not done during 1974-75 as
prescribed. Consequently, inspection fees to the extent of
Rs. 25,000 (approx.) required to be realised from the owners
of such vehicles were not realised.

The matter was reported to Government in December
1975 ; reply is awaited (July 1976). :

STATE EXCISE

6. 6 Loss of revenue of due to closure of a country spirit shop

Under Rule 31 read with Rule 35 of the Assam Excise
Rules (as adapted by the Government of Meghalaya), loss die
to closure of a country spirit shop before the expiry of the
term is to be recovered from the lessee.

Test check (November 1975) of the office of the Deputy
Commissioner, Jaintia Hills revealed that the Raliang country
spirit shop in Jaintia Hills District was settled with a lessee at '
an annual fee of Rs. 30,186 for the years 1974-75 and 1975-76.
The lessee took over the shop on 1st April 1974 and surrendered
the licence with effect from 9th September 1974 expressing his
inability to run it. The shop was subsequently settled with
another lessee with effect from 6th December 1974 at an
annual fee of Rs.18,000. Owing to closure of the shop
for 3 months (approx.), Government sustained a loss of
Rs. 7,294 as vend fee calculated at the rate of Rs. 251550 per
month. Further, against Rs. 13,248 due from the old licensee
as vend fee for the period Ist April to 8th September 1974,
only Rs. 2,515°50 were paid by him. The department stated
(April 1976) that the security deposit (Rs.5,031) of the licensee
had been adjusted towards the arrears of vend fee and bakyai
proceedings initiated for recovery of the balance amount.



74

FOREST RECEIPTS

6:'7 Royalty on stones and road metals

Stones and road metals required for road works are obtain-
ed by the contractors from the areas administered by the Forest
Department on payment of royalty at prescribed rate. Accord-
ing to the procedure adopted for realisation of royalty from the
contractors, the Public Works Department contractors are re-
quired to produce formal requests from the Executive Engineers
concerned and on ths basis of these, the Forest Department
issues permits for the requisite quantity on payment of full royal-
ty. The quantity for which the royalty is recovered is men-
tioned on the permits. The District Councils are also autho-
rised to issue permits for extraction of stones and road metals
from forestsunder their jurisdiction and in such cases, also,
the same procedure is to be followed. The District Councils

credit 40 per cent of the royalty realised into treasuries .as
forest revenue of Government.

It was noticed during test check (May 1975) that the Divi-
sional Forest Officer, Garo Hills, called for (December 1974) a
report from the Executive Engineers of three public works divi-
sions in Garo Hills District in respect of quantities of stones and
road metals used in road works for which no royalty was re-
covered from the contractors’ bills. Only the Executive Engi-
neer, Tura South Public Works Division stated (January 1975)
that he did not recover royalty on 20,704 cubic metres of gra-
vel amounting to Rs.65,434 from the contractors on the
strength of the clearance certificate issued by the Garo Hills
District Council during the years 1971-72 and 1972-73. It was
ascertained later on (May 1975) by the Divisional Forest Officer
from the District Council that royalty on 760 cubic metres
of gravel only was realised by it from the contractors on
this account. Reasons for issue of clearance certificates without
realising full amount of royalty were not stated by the District
Council. Thus, owing to non-recovery of royalty amounting to
Rs.63,017 on balance 19,944 cubic metres of gravel, there was loss
of Government revenue of Rs.25,203 (40 per cent of Rs.63,017).

Government stated in May 1976 that the matter had been
taken up with the District Council.

6.8 Short realisation of royalty

On the basis of tenders received, the Chief Conservator. of
Forests permitted a firm to extract resin from pine trees around



75

Shillong on payment of royalty of 15 paise per tappable tree in
March 1965. A lease agreement valid for a period of ten years and
renewable for a further period of 10 years was to be executed.
The number of trees which could be tapped were to be intimated
to the firm on completion of enumeration and the firm was to pay
the royalty annually prior to 1st September each year which
would cover the extraction right from 1st October to 30th Sep-
tember. The number of tappable trees for 1965-66 was enume-
rated to be 88,638 for a total realisable royalty of Rs.0-13 lakh
per year. No lease agreement had been executed upto April
1976. The firm, however, had been extracting resin from
1965-66 on the authority issued in March 1965 but paying royalty
on the basis of number of trees actually tapped even though
royalty was payable on the basis of the number of tappable trees.
Between 1965-66 and 1974-75 the firm extracted resin from
4-90 lakh pine trees and paid in aggregate Rs.0-74 lakh against
the realisable royalty of Rs.1-30lakhs on the basis of enumera-
tion report for 1965-66. The statement of trees stated by the
firm to have actually been tapped has neither been checked nor
any steps have been taken for the realisation of the royalty

short realised.

According to the resin tapping rules, only one channel at
a-time was to be used except in trees of girth above two
metres where more than one channel could be used at a time;
the depth of the channel was not to exceed 1'5 centimetres.
The Range Officer, Shillong Range, reported (April 1972) to
the Divisional Forest Officer, Khasi and Jaintia Hills that
the'lessee was using depth of 5 to 6 centimetres for heavy tap-
ping endangering the life of the trees. According to an
estimate prepared by him (September 1971) this heavy tap-
ping had, between April 1965 and August 1971, damaged
7,167 pine trees. Valuation of the damage has not been
done and no step towards recovery for such damage has been

taken against the firm (May 1976).

Government stated (May 1976) that royalty was realised
on the basis of actual number of trees tapped as there were
discrepancies in respect of number of tappable trees, and
that the damage to the trees was due to illegal cutting by
villagers which had since been considerably checked.



76

CHAPTER VII
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS‘
7.1 Introductory

A test audit of accounts/records of the Registrar of Co-
operative Societies, Secretary, FEducation Department, Di-
rector of Public Instruction, Secretary, Health Depart-
ment and Director of Health Services was conducted in
respect of grants and loans given by Co-operation, Education
and Health departments. Important points noticed are given
in the succeeding paragraphs.

7.2 Co-operation Department

The amounts sanctioned by Government for loans and
grants to Co-operative societies in Khasi Hills and Jaintia Hills
districts were drawn from the treasury by the Registrar of
Co-operative Societies and kept initially in a current account
with the Meghalaya Co-operative Apex Bank, Ltd., Shillong
(e. g., in Co-operative years 1972-73: Rs.28°10 lakhs; 1973-74 ;
Rs.43-32 lakhs); disbursements of grants/loans being made by
the bank on receipt of orders from the Registrar of Co-opera-
tive Societies separately. The Registrar of Co-operative So-
cieties had not, however, maintained records showing actual
release of grants or loans to the grantee or loance societies
and consequently ' the amounts of grants or loans  re-
mainning undisbursed were not known to him. A reference
made to the bank at the instance of Audit ( January 1975)
disclosed that of the deposits upto June 1974, Rs.13-10 lakhs
remained undisbursed at the end of December 1974.

7.3 Education Department

According to the procedure prescribed for sanction of
rants, grantees are required to submit (i) a detailed scheme
or which the grantis required, (ii) periodical statement of
expenditure met out of the grant and (iii) audited statement
of accounts. Proposals for construction of buildings are re-
quired to be accompanied by estimates countersigned and
technically approved by the Public Works Department. The
procedure had notbeen observed in the following cases:—

(a) Union Christian College, Barapani

In March 1974, Government sanctioned a grant of Rs.0:20
lakh to the Union Christian College, Barapani, for construction of



77

staff quarters. The college submitted an estimate of
Rs. 032 lakh for construction of the above quarters
only in March 1975 and was sanctioned another grant of
Rs.025 lakh in the same month. Thus grants totalling
Rs.0'45 lakh were sanctioned against the estimated cost of
Rs.0-32 lakh for the quarters.

It was also noticed that the estimate submitted by the
college was not approved/countersigned by the Public Works
Department,

(b) Mendipathar College , Tura

Of the total non-recurring specific purpose grants of Rs.2'57
lakhs sanctioned to the Mendipathar College, Tura, during
1973-74, a sum of Rs.0'30 lakh was intended for construction of
a collcge hostel estimated to cost Rs.0'31 lakh. The grantee
institution was required to bear 25 per cent of the cost of con-
struction; the sanction was thus in excess of the admissible
amount by Rs.0'07 lakh. Governtment stated (February 1976)
that the matter is under investigation. During 1974-75, the
College was given another grantof Rs.0°10 lakh for electrification
of the hostel, being 75 per cent of the estimated cost of Rs.0°13
lakh. The proposal for 1974-75 was not supported by an
estimate approved/countersigned by the Public Works De-
partment.

7.4 Health Department

In November 1972, the Christian Dispensary, Nishangram,
sought grants for construction of an additional building estimat-
ed to cost Rs.0'90 lakh against which Rs.0°10 lakh were sanc-
tioned during 1972-73. The plans and estimates submitted with
thc roposal were not technically scrutinised or countersigned

e Public Works Department as required under the rules.
Audltcd statement of expenditure and report about progress of
construction by the grantee were not received nor was utilisa-
tion of the earlier grant of Rs.0°10 lakh verified before further
grants of Rs.0'15 lakh and Rs.0°17 lakh were sanctioned and
paid for the same purpose during 1973-74 and 1974-75 respec-

tively.

7.5 Co-operative Irititutions

Important points relating to grants and loans given by
Government to co-operative institutions are mentined below :—



78
(a) Financial assistance

(i) The table below indicates Government investment in-the
share ‘capital of co-operative institutions at the close of each
of the three years ending 1974-75.

Year Number of Amount
institutions

(in lakhs of rupees)

1972-73 179 15+55
1973-74 350 23:30
1974-75 " 368 39492

(ii) The amounts of loans, grants and subsidies paid to
co-operative institutions during the three years ending
1974-75 were as follows:—

Year Loans Grants/sub-
7 et - sidies
Opening Disbursed  Repayment  Closing
balance  during the during the  balance
year year

(in lakhs of rupees)

1972-73 144 9°96 006 11-34 11-%0
1973-74 11:34 400 1554 12:80
197475 15:34 1:00 16-34 19479

Complete records indicating the position of overdue
instalments of loans and interest outstanding thereon were
not ‘available with the Registrar of Co-operative Societies’
(May - 1976).

Utilisation certificates in respect of grants and subsidies;
required to be submitted to Audit within a resonable time;
were ‘not submitted (May 1976) as under :—

Year in which Amount Percentage of outstan-
grants/subsidies dings 10 total grants/s
were paid subsidies paid

(in lakhs of rupees)
1972.73 10+18 90-
1973-74 - 12-20 100

197475 1429 72



79
(b) Dividend

No dividend for 1974-75 has been declared by any co-
operative society so far (May 1976).

(c) Delay in completion of audit

In accordance with the provisions of the Assam Co-
operative Societies Act, 1949, as adapted by Government of
Meghalaya, the accounts of the co-operative institutions are
required to be audited by the auditors appointed by the
Registrar of Co-operative Sociecties once every year. The
details of arrears of audit in respect of the period ' ending
1974-75 are awaited from the Registrar of Co-operative
Societies (May 1976). Cases were, however, noticed (Ne-
vember 1975) where audit has been in arrears since 1963-64,
e.g., of Selsela Agipeng Co-operative Credit Society from
1963-64, of Rongram Primary Marketing Co-operative
Society Limited from 1966-67 and Garo Hills Co-operative
Cotton - Ginning Mills Limited from 1967-68. The arrears
in audit were attributed (November 1975) by the Registrar
of  Co-operative Societies mainly to non-maintenanee of com-
plete accounts/records by the societies and dearth of audit

staff.

(d) Wiading up of societies

During June 1971 to November 1975, registration of
9] societies was cancelled and the affairs of those socie-
ties placed in charge of liquidators. Information regarding
the extent of financial assistance given by the Government
to these societies and Government investment in them - is
awaited from Government (May 1976).

(e) Review of audited accounts

An examination of the audited accounts of some socie-
ties disclosed the following:—

(i) Cash balances of 76 societies amounting to Rs.2.24
lakhs could not be physically verified by departmental audi-
tors owing to, interalia, non-production of the cash by the
office-bearers of the concerned societies for verification.

(i) Closing stock worth Rs. 0.27 lakh as per Trading
Account of the Pynursla Sub-Area Marketing Co-operative
Society Limited for the year 1968-69 was found short on
physical verification by the Secretary of the Society.



80

According to the departmental auditors, a sum of
Rs.0:07 lakh only has been recovered so far (May 1976)
from the Assistant Secretary of the Society who was in
charge of the stores.

(iii) The Assam Hills Co-operative Developmeat Corporation
Limited

Against an authorised capital of Rs. 750 lakhs, Govern-
ment has invested Rs.18'04 lakhs in the Society’s share
capital. Grants/subsidies of Rs, 1716 lakhs were also paid to
it to the end of 1974-75. The accumulated loss of the
Corporation upto 1970-71 was Rs.0:77 lakh ; audit of the
accounts of the Corporation is in arrears since 1971-72
(May 1976).

(f) Consumer Co-operative Societies

In order to ensure equitable distribution of consumer
goods at fair prices, Government organised 51 primary con-
sumers’ co-operative societies in the State up to the end of
June 1975 with a wholesale consumers’ co-operative store at
Shillong. Financial results of the working of these societies
as per their audited accounts are given below:—

(i) The Shillong Wholesale Counsumers Co-operative Stores
Limited.

Of the paid-up share capital of Rs.4:34 lakhs at the
end of 1974-75, Rs.4'03 lakhs had been contributed by
Government. The Society incurred losses of Rs.0'97 lakh
and Rs.0°85 lakh during 1972-73 and 1973-74 as against a
profit of Rs.0'21 lakh during 1974-75 ; the accumulated loss at
the end of 1974-75 was Rs.2:91 lakhs,

(ii) Out of 51 primary consumers’ co-operative societies,
21 were not functioning in 1974-75 ; out of the remaining 30
societies, audited accounts of 25 societies (of 1 for 1971-72,
of 1 for 1964-65, of 2 for 1966-67, of 1 for 1969-70, of 2
for 1972-73, of 13 for 1973-74 and of 5 for 1974-75) were
available (November 1975). Government investment in these
societies (up to the period for which the accounts were avai-
lable) in the shape of share capital, working capital and
loans stood at Rs.7.63 lakhs. Nine societies had accumulated
losses amounting to Rs.3.89 lakhs. Government had invested
Rs.6°47 lakhs in those societies.



81

(g) Co-operative Marketing Societies (including Sub-are
Marketing Societies)

(i) Out of 76 Co-operative Marketing Societies as on
30th June 1975, 41 were not functioning in 1974-75.
Audited accounts of 33 societies (of 1 each for 1961-62,
1963-64, 1965-66, 1966-67, 1969-70 and 1970-71, of 2 each
for 1968-69 and 1971-72, of 4 for 1972-73, of 11 for
1973-74 and of 8 for 1974-75) were available (November
1975). Government investment in these societies (upto the
period for which the audited accounts were available) in
the shape of share capital, working capital and loans was
Rs.17:62 lakhs. Twenty societies had accumulated losses of
Rs.5:27 lakhs. Government had invested Rs.11'60 lakhs in
those societies.

(ii) According to the report of the departmental auditors,
the Chairman of a sub-area co-operative marketing society,
in which Government’s financial involvement was KRs.0°72
lakh to the end of 1974-75, fradulently withdrew Rs.0:31
lakh from: the society. Information regarding recovery is
awaited (May 1976).

(ili) On 30th June 1975, Rs.1'58 lakhs were due for
recovery from the Chairmen/Secretaries/Ex-Chairmen/Ex-
Secretaries, etc., of 15 societies on account of non-refund
of cash balances lying with them, advances taken but not
adjusted and for certain other reasons. Government
assistance to these societies towards share capital, loan, grants,
etc.,, amounted to Rs.8°16 lakhs to end of 1974-75.

The matter was reported to Government in December
1975; reply is awaited (July 1976).



82
CHAPTER VIII

GOVERNMENT COMMERCIAL AND TRADING
ACTIVITIES

Section A—General

8.1. This Chapter deals with the results of audit
of :—

(T) Statutory Corporations,
(IT) Government Companies, and

(IIT) Departmentally managed Government commercial
and quasi-commercial undertakings.

Seciion B—Statutory Corporations

8:2. On 31st March 1975, there were two Statutory Cor-
porations in the State, viz. Meghalaya Warehousing Corpora-
tion and Meghalaya State Electricity Board. The Meghalaya
Warehousing Corporation was established on 30th March 1973
under the Warehousing Corporations Act, 1962 read with the
North-Eastern Areas (Re-organisation) Act, 1971. Its capital
of Rs.12 lakhs was contributed by the Government of Megha-
laya (Rs.8 lakhs) and the Central Warehousing Corporation
(Rs.4 lakhs). The Corporation has not yet (July 1976) prepared
its accounts for any of the years since its formation.

Meghalaya State Electricity Board was established on
21st January 1975 under the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948
read with the North-Eastern Areas (Re-organisation) Act, 1971.
The accounts of the Board from 21st January 1975 to 31st
March 1975 have not been compiled (July 1976).

/ Meghalaya State Electricity Board
Jé. Unauthorised financial aid

Between December 1972 and May 1974, the Superintending
Engineer, Kyrdemkulai Hydro Electric Project and the Executive
Engineer, Roads and Buildings Division, Kyrdemkulai Hydro
Electric Project, placed 12 orders for supply of 0.41 lakh running
metres of galvanised iron pipes (cost: Rs. 10.54 lakhs) of sizes
ranging between 12 mm and 80 mm dia with a firm of Gauhati,



83

without invitation of tenders and approval of the Purchase
Committee of the Board, as required for purchases of such
magnitude. According to the standard conditions of the Board,
advance payment could be made in such cases against proof
of despatch of the materials. The Executive Engineer madc
advance payments aggregating Rs.7.97 lakhs during December
1972 to January 1975 against pro jforma bills submitted by
the firm, on the condition that the materials would be deli-
vered within 15 days from the dates of advance payments.
The firm did not deliver the materials within that period ;
the delay in respect of 11 orders ranged from 1 to 6 months.
In respect of the remaining order (December 1973) for 0.07
lakh running metres of pipes against which advance payment
of Rs.0.41 lakh had been made in January 1974, informa-

tion regarding receipt of materials was awaited from the
division (July 1976).

4. Idle equipment

On the ground of urgency, the Additional Chief Engineer
placed order (July 1974) with a Calcutta firm for a portable
air compressor (type CP Model 260-BO-2) valued at Rs.0.75
lakh to be supplied within four to six weeks. The com-
pressor was for use in major works of the Kyrdemkulai
Hydro Electric Project. In September 1974, 95 per cent advance
payment, amounting to Rs.0'73 lakh, was made to the firm.
The machine despatched by the firm reached Gauhati in
October 1974 in damaged condition with 24 parts (value:
Rs.0.04 lakh) missing. A claim for damage was lodged (Novem-
ber 1974) with the Railways and the Life Insurance Corpora-
tion of India, with which the consigment was insured, and a
fresh order for the missing parts was placed (December 1974)
with the supplier. Delivery of the parts ordered afresh was
received in October 1975; the claims lodged in November 1974
have not been settled as vet (May 1976).

The newly purchased air compressor was lying unused
(May 1976) along with 6 more air compressors under repair in
the mechinical workshop.

8.5. Extra expenditure in a tunael construction

In the notice inviting tenders (November 1970) for con-
struction of a tunnel connecting Kyrdemkulai and Nongmahir
Pondages of Kyrdemkulai Hydro Electric Projsct, the prospective
tenderers were asked to quote the rates for all the itcms in-
volved in the work, including dewatering, wherever neccessary.



84

The firm whose tender was accepted had offered to do dewater-
ing with pumps up to total 10 H.P. capacity on both the
faces or one face of the tunnel within the rates quoted by
it ; for the work of dewatering by pumps beyond total
10 H. P. capacity, the firm stipulated the rate of Rs.2 per
H. P. hour. This was accepted and stipulated in the agreement
w'th the firm. Up to April 1976 the firm was paid Rs.10°25
lakhs for dewatering by pumps beyond total 10 H. P. capacity.

In this connection, the following points were noticed :—

(1) In the original as well as in the revised estimates of
the work, the rates adopted for different items (viz. ear-
thwork, stone masonry, tunnel boring and tunnel
lining) were inclusive of dewatering. The revised esti-
mate (January 1973), however, provided extra dewa-
tering for 50,000 H. P. hours at Rs.2 per H. P. hour.
The basis for providing the quantum of extra dewater-
ing in the revised estimate was not available on record.
As against this provision, the firm was paid (upto
April 1976, for 512 lakh H. P. hours of extra
dewatering.

(i1) The working of the pumps installed by the firm for
dewatering was not fully supervised by the Project
/ Officers.
\_8/5 Exira expenditure

On 2lst June 1974, a heavy landslide took place
at the power channel of Stage II Umiam Power House.
The work of slip clearance and construction of a rock
toe wall was allotted to the firm doing the construction
work of low pressure tunnel and the tunnel linking Kyrdemkulai
and Nongmahir Pondages in Kyrdemkulai Hydro-electric
Project, by the Superintending Engineer, Kyrdemkulai Hydro-
electric Project (by a verbal order on 22nd June 1974 followed
by written order on 12th July 1974) without inviting tenders,
reportedly due to the emergent nature of the work and non-
availability of any other contractor atsite with the necessary
resources of equipment and labour. The firm was entitled to
the actual cost plus overhead and profit at 334 per cent thereon.
It was reported (June 1974) by the Additional Chief Engineer
to the Board that the work was allotted with this overhead and
profit percentage as it was provided in the firm’s contract for
low pressure tunnel for additional items. The work was to
be completed within four weeks from the date of its commen-
cement. Records showed that the work was commenced on 25th



85

June 1974 and it was due to be completed within 22nd July
1974. The work was actually corupleted on 11th September 1974,
The firm was given interim payments of Rs.2:50 lakhs and
Rs.102 lakhs in July and September 1974 respectively. The
firm has not submitted its final claim so far (May 1976).

The delay in completion of the work was attributed (July
1975) by the Executive Engineer, Umiam Stage IT Maintenance
Division, mainly to heavy rainfall, bad condition of road
leading to the site of work and cartage of sand/stone from a
longer distance.

The following further points were noticed :—

(i) As per the work order issued on the 12th July 1974,
the firm was to execute the Board’s standard agreement
for such works; no such agreement was executed

(May 1976).

(i) Although the work was allotted without inviting
tenders on the ground of emergent nature of the
work, it was completed in ten weeks’ time instead of
four weeks as stipulated in the work order. No
penalty was levied on the contractor for the delay in
completion of the work and consequent loss owing to
non-working of the power house for six weeks
(May 1976).

(i) In June 1974, the Additional Chief Engineer had
roughly estimated the cost of work as Rs.3:50 lakhs.
In September 1974, the Superintending Engineer had
prepared an estimate of Rs.6:30 lakhs for this work
onthe basis of actual quantity of materials used, labour
employed, equipment used, etc., and the agreed per-
centage for overhead and profit. This estimate was mo-
dified by the Additional Chief Engineer on 18th March
1975 to Rs.5-37 lakhs. It was noticed that the rates adop-
tedin this estimate were considerably higher than the
rates for similar items in the firm’s contract for low
rressure tunnel. The estimate has not been approved
Ly the Board so far (May 1976).



86

a-'{/i.oss

(a) Mention was made in paragraph 117 of the Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
1969-70 —Government of Assam about idle outlay on purchase
of fuel/lubricating oil by the Executive Engineer of the erstwhile
Mechanical Division in May 1963 and that attempt to dispose
it of had not been successful.

A test check in October 1975 showed that out of the
old stock of 91,852 litres of thuban universal oil and 41,813
litres of alkoid oil, 82,300 litres and 25,625 litres respectively
were disposed of by the Chief Engineer in November 1972
at a rate lower than the rate at which the same were procured.
This resulted in a loss of Rs.1'04 lakhs. Of the sale pro-
ceeds, Rs.0'09 lakh are yet to be realised from the purchaser
(May 1976). The balance quantity of 9,552 litres of thuban
universal oil and 16,188 litres of alkoid oil valued at
Rs.0'43 lakh were not found in stock and the Sub-divisional
Officer, Mechanical Sub-division ina report (December 1972) to
the Superintending Engineer, Kyrdemkulai Hydro Electric
Project attributed this shortage to leakage from barrels.

(bj During March 1972 to December 1972, the Executive
Engineer,  Tunnel Division,  Kyrdemkulai Hydro-
Electric Project, spent Rs.0'83 lakh on felling and uprooting
13,505 trees of girths ranging from 50 to 175 centimetres in
the link tunnel and intake channel areas Assessment or
valuation of the timber content of the trees felled was not
done and the trees were also not taken into stock account;
the whereabouts of these trees were not known (May 1976).

3-8 “Jneconomic maintenance of a workshop

In December 1967, a workshop was established at
Sumer to attend to the repairs of machines and vehicles
so that the works/projects taken up by the composite
Assam State Electricity Board were not delayed for
lack of timely repairs to machines. A test check
(October  1975) disclosed that the job cards main-
tained by the workshop for jobs undertaken did not
indicate the estimates for value of work done, element of
wages, ctc. An assessment made by the Engineer in-charge



87

of the workshop for the two years 1973-74 and 1974-75 at the
instance of Audit showed that the expenses on staff of the
workshop exceeded the estimated value of jobs done as shown
below :—

Year Number of LEstablishment  Estimated value of
works done expenses work done
(in lakhs of (in lakhs of
Rupees) Rupees)
1973-74 354 454 2:37
1974-75 280 4-61 Not available.

Reasons for the uneconomic working of the workshop were
called for from the Board in December 1975; reply is awaited
(July 1976).

Section C —Government Companies

89. On 31st March 1975 there were two Govern-
ment Companies, viz. Meghalaya Industrial Development
Corporation  Limited and  Mawmluh-Cherra Cements
Limited [(formerly Assam  Cements Limited). During
1974-75, Meghalaya Industrial Development  Corpora-
tion Limited earned a profit of Rs.1:08 lakhs. The accounts
of Mawmluh-Cherra Cements Limited for 1973-74 and
1974-75 (year ending 30th June) have not been received (May
1976). The Company sustained a loss of Rs.21-81 lakhs
during the year ended 30th June 1973 and the cumulative
loss up to 1972-73 was Rs.1,23'28 lakhs.

8:10. Mawmluh-Cherra Cements Limited
Introduction—

The Assam Cements Limited was incorporated on 20th May
1955 and it became a Government Company on 1Ist January
1964. Its control was passed on to the Government of
Meghalaya from 21st January 1972 on the creation of
the separate State of Meghalaya from that date. The
Company was renamed on 7th May 1974 as Mawmluh-
Cherra Cements Limited on transfer of the shares held by
the Government of Assam to the Government of Meghalaya.
The main object of the Company is to procure raw material
necessary for production of cement and manufacture, sell or
otherwise deal in cement, limestone, etc.

The accounts of the Company for 1972-73 were certified
by the Statutory Auditors in February 1976. The accounts for
1973-74 have not been certified by the Statutory Auditors and
the accounts for 1974-75 have not been prepared by the



88

Company so far (May 1976). The Management attributed
(March 1976) the delay in preparation of accounts to dearth
of staff.

(ii) Capital structure

The paid-up capital of the Company as on 30th June 1973
was Rs.566°96 lakhs against the authorised capital of Rs.700
lakhs. The paid-up capital was contributed as follows:—

(in lakhs of
rupees)

1,00,070—6 per cent cumulative redeemable preference 100-00
shares of Rs.100 each(held by the Govern-
ment of Meghalaya)

45,535,110 cquity shares of Rs.10 cach (held by the 455-51
Government of Meghalaya)
1,92,504 equity shares of Rs.10 each held by private 1145

parties (Rs.7,79,550 as call in arrears)

Total 56696

Application money of Rs.84,450 for 86,400 equity shares
was received (1964) from private parties. Of the balance
amount of Rs.7,79,550, which was called in 1964, Rs.4,546
were realised during 1974-75. Rupees 7,75,004 are still to be
realised (May 1976). No action has been taken to forfeit
the application money as required under the Articles of Asso-
ciation of the Company (May 1976). The Management stated
(March 1976) that the application money was not forfeited as
the defaulting shareholders were local tribal people from
Cherrapunji and further attempts were being made to realise
the arrears.

(iii) Production performance

The production achieved during the three years up to
1974-75 as against the annual capacity based on a stream
efficiency of 330 days per annum is given below :(—

Annual Actual production Percentage of shortfall
capacitys  ————imdh— ——c o )
1972-78 1973-74 1974-75 1972-73 1973-74  1974-75
(in tonnes) (in tonnes)
Raw mill 1,90,080 84,980 98,020 1,02,790 553 484 459
Rotary kiln 82,500 54,800 61,500 63,400 336 25'5 232
Cement mill 82,500 62,000 53,650 73,100 262 3671 13-0

Note: Figures for annual capacity and actual production have been taken from the
joint test report of the supplier of machinery and the Company and the production report
ol the Company respectively.



89

The shortfall of production from its rated capacity was
attributed (June 1975) by the Management to various factors,
such as power failure, motor break-down, low capacity of
motor, etc.

(iv) Costing system ard cost analysis

The Company has not introduced the system of standard
costing. Cost records for different processes were also not
maintained. In June 1974, an agreement was executed with
a firm of Chartered Accountants for compilation of cost accounts
from 1968-69 onwards. The firm has completed cost records up
to 1970-71 (March 1976). On the basis of available informa-
tion, cost evaluation for 1971-72 and 1972-73 was made by
Audit (December 1975). The following table indicates the cost
trend for the three years ending 1972-73, up to the stage of
mantufacture of naked cement:—

Nature of Cost per tonne (In Rupees)
items A —

1970-71 1971-72 1972-73
Limestone 2176 13-03 30:32
Slurry 3510 Not available 4048
Clinker 81-32 8595 92:86
Naked cement 1,50°61 1,23:29 1,48-94
Retention price per tonne 1,23-50 1,23:50 1,30-50

fixed by the Cement Con-
troller of India

It would be seen that the cost of production, excluding
other costs of sale (viz. freight, selling and distribution expen-
ses, etc.), was more than the retention price fixed by the
Cement Controller of India. The retention price was revised
to Rs.134'20 per tonne from August 1974, estimating the
ex-works production cost as Rs.116 per tonne. In August 1974,
the Company had represented its case to the Central Govern-
ment for a special retention price on the ground of high cost of
production ; decision on it is awaited (May 1976).



90
(v) Man-power analysis

Feasibility-cum-project report adopted in August 1967
envisaged additional staff of 229 (from 526 to 755) on comple-
tion of the expansion programme for raising production from
250 tonnes to 930 tonnes per day. The total number of staff
on roll was 693 (April 1976). The Management has not,
however, conducted any analysis or work-study to determine
the manpower requirements of the Company.

(vi) Working of quarries and mines

The Company hold lease-hold rights for extraction of
limestone and clay in 73212 acres. It has a mining depart-
ment of its own with equipment for quarrying. Quarrying of
limestone and clay was, however, done mainly through con-
tractors on the basis of tenders. The cost of departmental
mining has not been computed for the purpose of comparison
with the rates obtained from the contractors. The Manage-
ment stated (March 1976) that in the absence of a regular
Cost Accountant it was not possible to compile the cost of
departmental mining. Payment for quarrying limestone by the
contractors was not based on actual weighment but on
weight derived from the number of shovel loads raised.

In December 1965, an application was submitted for
lease-hold right for extraction of coal in 630 acres (estimated
to reduce the cost of coal by Rs.1'55 per tonne) ; the mining
rights have not been granted by Government (May 1976).
Coal is being purchased through contractors.

The following table shows the utilisation of quarry equip-
ment of the mining department for the period from 1972-73
to 1974-75 :—-

Nature of Year Cost Available ©  Total Percentage
equipment (Rupees in working hours of utilisa-
lakhs) hours worked tion
Front end loader 1972-73 2:75 1,800 684 38
1573-74 275 1,822 1,822 100

1974-75 275 1,800 953 53



91

Nature of Year Cost Available Total Pcrcenmgt'e
equipment (Rupees working hours of utilisation
in lakhs) hours worked
Shovel Tata I* & H 1972-73 6.00 2,100 851 42.5
1973 74 6.00 20 19 95
1974-75 6,00 600 593 99
Bulldozer 1972.73 4.50 1 800 260 14.4
1973-74 4.50 1,800 801 44.5
197475 450 1,800 693 38.6
Hippo No. 7 1972-73 2.02 No utilisation for want of spares
1973-74 2.02 716 653 91.4
1974-75 2.02 1,800 1.574 81.3
Hippo No 8 1972-73 2.02 1,800 1,851 75
1973-74 2.02 1,208 1,208 100
1974-75  2.02 No utiiisation for want of spares
Air compressor 1972.73  1.52 7,200 1,580 22
(4 Nos)
1073-74 1.52 7.200 3,798 498
1974-75 1.52 7,000 3,637 48

The under-utilisation was attributed (April 1976) by the
Management to various factors like break-downs, mainte-
nance and repuoirs, want of spares, want of work-load, etc.

(vii) Excess cost in packing plant

The rated capacity of the packing plant is 50 tonnes

r hour. This is sufficient to handle the entire production

of 250 tonnes per day in one shift. The packing plant

had, however, worked in two shifts of 8 hours each. The

extra expenditure in 1972-73 for working in two shifts was

Rs. 1.08 lakhs on wages and salaries of staff, consumption
of power, etc.

The Management stated ( June 1973) that the working
in two shifts was necessitated by (a) partial manual hand-
ling in packing which considerably reduced the plant capa-
city and (b) time taken in loading the cement bags in
trucks.



92
(viii) Transport Department

The Company had 19 vehicles during 1974-75, Vehicle
register, showing date and cost of purchase, cost of repairs,
etc. had not been maintained. Norms for consumption of
fuel have not been fixed (May 1976). Of the 19 vehicles,
9 vehicles were off the road for repairs during 1974-75 for
periods ranging from 6 to 317 days.

{(ix) Other topics of interest

(a) Extra expenditure

Packing of cement in second hand serviceable gunny bags
is allowed by the Cement Controller of India and the price
fixation is based on the proportionate cost of such bags. The
ratio prescribed by the Cement Controller of India for use of
second hand gunny bags was 27'5 per cent in 1972-73 and 335
per cent in 1973-74 and 1974-75. The remaining quantity was
to be packed in new gunny bags. On that basis, the total num-
ber of second hand serviceable gunny bags that could be used
during 1972-73 to 1974-75 was 11'84 lakhs; the Company had,
however, used 9-79 lakh second hand serviceable gunny bags
during that period, as indicated below i—

Year Total number Number of second Number of second
of gunny bags hand serviceabls hand serviceable
used gunny bags which gunny bags actually
could be used used
(1 (2) (3 4)
(In lakhs)
197273 12:30 3-38 319
1973-74 10:76 360 271
1974-75 14:51

486 3-89

The use of extra 2:05 lakh new gunny bags, when second
hand gunny bags could have becn used, resulted in extra expen-
diture of about Rs. 1'69 lakhs. The Management stated (March
1976) that the lesser use of second hand gunny bags was partly
due to certain problems of ctocking of these bags.



93

(b) Extra expenditure

In April 1974, the Company placed an order fora bull-
dozer with Bharat Earth Movers Limited (a Government of
India undertaking). The price quoted by the supplier was sub-
Ject to escalation on account of variation in exchange rates and

customs duties.

During October 1974, the supplier informed the Company
of increase in price due to overall increase in cost without indi-
cating or analysing the increases under the prescribed conditions
for escalation. The Legal Adviser of the Company observed in
March 1975 that claim for increase was not legally admissible.
This opinion was not, howrver, accepted by the Company and
bill for the supply at the increased rates (Rs. 963 lakhs) was paid
in June 1975. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1:52
lakhs over the original price of As.8'11 lakhs.

The Management stated (March 1976) that the payment
was made under protest to avoid delay in supnly of bulldozer
and that the maiter had been taken up with the Government of

India.

Section ‘D’

Departmentally m-nnged Government commercial and
guasi-commercial undertakings

8:11. On 31st March 1975, there were two departmentally
managed commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings in the
State,. viz., (i) Meghalaya State Transport Undertaking and

(i1) Pinewood Hotel.

Some aspects of the working of the Meghalaya State Trans-
port Undertaking are mentioned in the successive paragraphs.

T ransport Department
812 Meghalaya State Transport Undertaking

The Meghalava State Transport Undertaking was formed in
June 1972 as a departmentally managed commercial concern to
provide an adequate, efficient, econo rica! and properly co-ordi-
nated road transport network in Meghalaya.

The Undertaking has a part-time Director of State Trans-
port at the top and the Assistant Commissioner of Transport
functions as part-time Chief Executive Officer.



94

During 1974-75, the Undertaking operated the following
routes side by side with private operators :—

(1) Shillong-Cherra-Shella (91 Km.)
(2) Shillong-Tura (323 Km.)
(3) Shillong-Nongstoin (96 Km.)
(4) Shillong-Mawsynram (60 Km.)
(5) Shillong-Jowai-Nartiang (93 Km.)
(6) Tura-Dalu-Baghmara (132 Km.)
(7) Jowai-Nartiang (28 Km.)
(ii) Working results
The undertaking has not compiled its pro forma accounts for
any of the years since inception. The financial results of
working as worked out by Audit on the basis of available
records primarily on cash basis and incorporating only depre-

ciation of vehicles and interest on capital for the three years up
to 1974-75 are given below: —

Particulars v 1972-73 1973-74 1974-75
(From June
1972) (Tn lakhs of Rupees)
(1) (2) (3) (%)
(i) Revenue receipts o:29 9-24 15-58
(ii) Operating expendi‘ure 261 11:32 14-69
(iii) Depreciation on vehicles 0°57 1-59 374
(iv) Interest on capital cost 0-79 0-78 1+62
of vehicl:s :
(v) Passenger tax and sur- 068 1-28 074
charge
(vi) Profit (+) [ Loss (—) (410-64 (—)5:13 (—)5-21
(vii) Revenue earned per 1-82 1-63 2-31

kilometre (in Rupees)

(viii) Expenditure per kilo- 080 1'8 218
metre (in Ruees),



95

The increase in expenditure during 1974-75 was stated by
the Management to be primarily due to higher cost of oil, lubri-
cants, etc. which went up from 59 paise per km. in 1973-74 to
73 paise per km. in 1974-75. The net revenue (13 paise)
earned per km. in1974-75 after setting off the revenue expendi-
ture per km. was not sufficient to cover the interest on capital
and depreciation, etc., which worked out to 90 paise per km.

(iii) Operation of truck services

The undertaking has five trucks (cost: Rs. 259 lakhs).
Records of services rendered by these trucks were not maintained
in sufficient detail (March 1975) to indicate their utilisation cor-
rectly. However, the revenue earned by three trucks during
1974-75 indicates that utilisation was poor as detailed below—

Vehicle No. Revenue earned during 1974-75
(In Rupees)
MLX 1 11,054
MLX 2 193
MLX 4 9,718

The other two trucks were stated to have been off-road
during the entire year. Reasons for not commissioning them
into service afier necessary repairs are awaited from the Depart-
ment (May 1976).

(iv) Tyres and tubes

History cards showing the distinctive number of the tyres,
the dates of purchase, the dates of issue, kilometres run, particu-
lars about retreading, replacement, etc. have not been main-
tained. Normal coverage of kilometres expected to be done by
a tyre (before and after retreading) has not been fixed. A test
check showed that during February to May 1974, in 19 cases,
tyres needed replacement within 1 month 14 days to 2 months
6 days from the dates of their issue.

During 1974-75, 237 tyres, 168 tubes and 76 flaps (value:
Rs. 2:96 lakhs in aggregate) were purchased. However, only
194 tyres, 76 tubes and 13 flaps were accounted for in the stock
accounts. The remaining 43 tyres, 19 tubes and 63 flaps (total
value: Rs. 052 lakh) have not been accounted for (May 1976),



96
(v) Exira expenditure

In April 1974, the Director of State Transport placed two
orders for supply af 17 diesel bus chassis with a firm of Jamshed-
pur. The price to be paid was that prevailing at the time of
dclivery at Jamshedpur. The firm informed the Director in
July and August 1974 that 5 and 11 chassis respectively were
ready for delivery. The Dircctor instructed (July and August
1974) the firm to keep the delivery in abeyance till appointment
of a contractor for body-building thereon. A Calcutta firm was
allotted the work of body building in October 1974 and it took
delivery of the chassis in November 1974 (11), December 1974
(4) and January 1975 (2). Delay in taking delivery of the chassis
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.2'46 lakhs on account of
increase in price of the chassis betweea July 1974 and November
1974.

It was also noticed in Audit that whereas the orders for the
chassis were placed on the firm in April 1974, Rs. 11-49 lakhs
has been paid to itin March 1974 on the basis of pro forma
invoices.

(vi) Unauthorised aid to contractor

On the basis of tenders invited in July 1974, a firm of Cal-
cutta was entrusted with the body building of 17 buses in
October 1974. The stipulated delivery of the completed vehicles
was at the rate of three buses per month after 60 days from the
date of receipt of the chassis. The chassis were received by
the firm between 2nd November 1974 and 17th January 1975.
Delivery of wvehicles was to be completed by July 1975. Full
contracted amount of Rs. 646 lakhs for body building was paid
to the firm in March 1975, without receiving the completed
vehicles. or any proof of their despatch. Twelve completed
buses were delivered in August 1975 and the remaining 5 buses
were sent in October 1975. Out of 5 buses delivered in Octo-
ber 1975, 4 buses were returned (November 1975) for alteration
of seats ; these were received back in April 1976, :

No action has (May 1976) been taken against the firm for
the delay in delivery of the vehicles,



97

CHAPTER 1X

OUTSTANDING AUDIT OBSERVATIONS AND INSPECTION

REPORTS

9:1 Outstanding audit observations

Audit observations on the financial transactions of Govern-

ment are communicated to the departmental authorities from
time to time so that appropriate action is taken to rectify the

defects and omissions.

Half-yearly reports of such observations

which remain outstanding for more than six months are also
forwarded to Government to expedite their settlement.

The following table shows the number of audit observations °

issued upto the end of March 1975 and outstanding at the end
of February 1976 as compared with the position indicated in the
two preceding reports :(—

As at the end of As at the end As at the end of
of Septem-  February 1976

Scptember 1973

(N (2)

Number of observations 8,376

Amount involved (in- 17-61
crores of rupees).

ber 1974

(3)
7,902

17:70

)
11,004

22:08

The following departments had comparatively heavy out-
standing observations as at the end of February 1976:—

Serial
number

Department

(2)
Relief and Rehabilitation
Industries
Public Works
Agriculture
Community Development
Education
Revenue
Animal Husbandry and Veterinary
Tourism
Transport

Public Health En_ineering

Number

(3)
253
625
4,619
331
1,038
557
119

288
486
243
492

Amount involved
(in lakhs of rupees)

)

13,54'39
1,93-36
1,72:98
9149
9067
64:87
51°54
2953
33:29
2038
1564



98

The following are some of the major reasons for which audit
observations have remained outstanding :—

Serial Nature of Number Amount involved
number observation (in lakhs of rupees)
(1) (2) (3 4)

E Detailed bills for lump 1,355 10,3859
.~ sum drawals not received

2 Sanctions for contingent 1,458 5,51:94
and miscellaneous expen-
diture not received

% Payees’ receipts not recei- 2,318 24814
ved
4. Vouchers not received 5,010 1,87°15

The facility of drawing amounts as advances on abstract
contingent bills by the disbursing officersis intended to expe-
dite payments in certain cases, but they are to be
followed by detailed contingent bills (containing all particulars
of expenditure with supporting documents) which should be
sent to the Audit Office not later than the 25th of the month
following the month of drawal of the amounts,

In the absence of detailed contingent bills, Audit is
unable to find whether the amount has been spent wholly of
partly or for the purpose or purposes for which the advances
were drawn.

Rupees 10,38-:59 lakhs are held under observation as
detailed contingent bills have not been received in the Audit
Office. The departments with comparatively heavy outstand-
ings are mentioned below:

e i i g ot
(1) 2 (3) )

1. Relief and Rehabilitation 159 86684

2. Community Development 620 54-94

8 Revenue 84 4467

4.  Agriculture 135 2436



99
A sizeable portion of the outstandings is also due to non-
submission of payees’ receipts and vouchers. The departments
with comparatively heavy outstandings on this account are :(—-

(i) Payees’ receipts wanting

ik J 1 i i Wi gt gt
(n (2) (3) )

T Agriculture 170 66:99

2 Relief and Rehabjlitation 34 50-78

3. Community Development 297 2470

-+ Animal Husbandary and 138 1980

Veterinary
o Industries 312 17-59
6. Tourism 298 1431

(ii) Vouchers wanting

T T I
() (2 (3) )
1.  Public Works 4,520 1,71-54
2 Public Health Engineering 490 15-61

9.2 Outstanding inspection reports

Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects
in initial accounts noticed during local audit and not settled
on the spot are communicated to the Heads of Offices andto
the next higher departmental authorities through audit inspec-
tion reports. Important observations are also reported to the
Heads of Departments and Government. Government has pres-
cribed that the first replies to the inspection reports should be
sent within five weeks.



100

At the end of February 1976, 977 inspection reports issued
upto March 1975 were not settled fully as shown below
with the figures in the two preceding reports:—

As at the end of As at the end of As at the end of
September 1973 September 1974 February 1976
(1) (2) (3) )
Number of mspec- 715 769 977
tion reports
Number . of para- 4257 4,572 5,489

graphs

Of the reports outstanding at the end of February 1976,
818 related to civil departments, 121 to commercial depart-
ments and 38 to revenue receipts. These included 91 inspec-
tion reports (79 civil, 6 commercial and 6 revenue receipts)
for which even first replies had not been received.

(D. Jerath)

Shillong, Accountant General,
Dated the Assam, Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh
3o -oF-7C and Mizoram
Countersigned
v/fé;é;4égt;
New Delhi, (A.Baksi)
Dated the Comptroller and Auditor General of India,

53- 6%-7¢6



APPENDICES

= BN 4T 'f_\'-_;ET A

- - Y " 1 s mi AL






103
APPENDIX I
(Reference : Paragraph 1°13., page 18)

Utilisation certificates outstanding as on Ist October 1975

Serial Department Year in which Utilisation certificates outstanding
number grant was paid

e A —_—

— .
Number Amount

(in lakhs of rupees)

(1) (2) (3) 4) i (5)
1. Education 1966-67 29 4026
1967-68 4 8'50
1968-69 4 8:25
1969-70 9 1485
1970-71 67 97-48
1971-72 77 9293
1972-73 41 78:51
1973.74 80 1,14:21
Total ;l-'l— 4,—5:9—9
2. Finance (Tribal Areas and 1965-66 3 . 320
gﬁlﬁc D‘é{m?::ff:";dr 1966-67 2 517
the composite State of

Assam) (*) 1968-69 7 969
1969-70 21 : 35-27

Total _-33_ ‘ -ETE-I-?.-S_
3. Co-gperation 1970-71 49 688
1971-72 14 444
1972-73 12 10118
1973-74 15 1600

Total 90 3750

(*) The grants were sanctioned by the Tribal Areas and Welfare of Backward
Classes Department of composite State of Assam. Asno such department exists
under Meghalaya Government, the items have been shown against the Financg
Department,



104
APPENDIX | —contd.
(Reference : Paragraph 1°13., page 18)

Utilisation certificates outstanding as on 1st October 1975

Serial Department Year in which Utilisation certificates outstanding
number grant was paid e i - P ey
Number Amoun!
(in lakhs of rupees)

4, Public Works 1970-71 5 1-38

1971-72 3 0-29

1972-73 9 584

1973-74 14 - 17:85

Total 31 2536

5. Tourism 1972-73 2 054

1973714 8 22-38

Total 10 2292

6. Industries 1970-71 15 1+35

1971-72 16 302

1972-73 35 7+01

1973-74 59 826

Total 125 1964

7. Forest 1972-73 9 461

1973-74 4 847

Total 13 1308

8. Planning and Develop-  1965-66 2 003

ment

1966-67 1 007

1968-69 2 2:15

1969-70 + 2'65

1972-73 3 700

Total 12 1190

9. District Council Affairs 1971-72 2 205

1972-73 - 4 366

Total 6 _5—7_1

* 10. Community Development 1971-72 18 348

1972-73 i 006

Total 19 3'5_4.

- e —=



105
APPENDIX I—concld.
(Reference : Paragraph 1-13., page 18)

Ulilisation certificates outstanding as on 1st October 1975

Serial Department Year in which Utilisation certificates outstanding
number grant was paid ———— il -
Number Amount

(in lakhs of rupees)

11. Social Welfare 1970-71 1 3:00
Total @ 1 3-00

12, Animal Husbandry and 1972-73 7 126
Veterinary 1973.74 2 086

I otal 9 2:12

13. Municipal Administration 1972-73 2 2:05
Total 2 2-05

4. Medical 197273 2 075
Total _2 075

15. Finance 1962-63 2 001

1963-64 2

1964-65 1 009

1965-66 2 013

1966-67 2 006

1971-72 1 015

1972-73 1 005

Tatal 11 054

16. General Admihistration 1972-78 1 001
Total £ 0ol

Grard Total 68; 65644

for all departments _ ity



106

APPENDIX II

rl

(Reference : Paragraph 2-4., pages 27)

 Statement showing cases where savings (more than Rs.5 lakhs
in each casey were more than 10 per cent of the total provision,

: . Original
Serial Number and name of grant grant/
fmumter appro-
Supple-
mentary grant/
e appropri=
ation
(n @ (3)
1. 19—Stationery and printing 36-05
_ 2, 26—Pension and Other Retire- 11-29

ment Benefits

3. 286—Miscellaneous, General Ser-
vices, Prepartition  Pay-
ments, Slate Lotteries,
Pension for Distiguished
Services

4. 32 =Education, Medical, etc,

5. 36—Family  Planning

6. 38 —Public Health, Sanitation
and Wuater Supply—B—
Sewerage and  Water
Supply  and Housing—
INII—C—Government
Residential Buildings.

7. 39—Housing—I—A—General
and —B—Housing Schemes

7:56

Total

grant/
priation appropria-

tion

(4)

36:05

11-29

569

3218

18,97

8311

7:56

Expendi- Saving Percen-

ture

(%)

(in lakhs of rupees)

24-51

3+48

1*61

1019

4624

193

(6)

1154

7-81

569

3057

8-78

36-87

563

tage

n

32

69

100

74



107
APPENDIX Il—contd.

Welfare

‘ L]
Serial Number and name of Origiral Total  Expen- Saving Per-
number grant grant/ grant/ diture centage
appropriation appro-
—————  priation
Supplemen-
tary grant/
appropriation
(N 2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7
(in lakhs of rupees)
8. 40 —Howing—I[—C ~Government 822 16:22 1010 612 38
Residential  Buildings e ——
(In-charge of P.W.D.) 8:00
9. 42=Urban Development—A— 10-45 1711 11-72 539 32
General—I[—Town aud _———
Regional Planning 666
10, 44—Labhour and Employment — 3511 3608 337 32-71 91
I—A—Labour ————
097
11, 47—Social Security and Welfare— 18:56 1856 12+30 626 34
A—I—Civil Supplies _ —_—
12. 49—Social Security and Welfare—  56:30 6177 36-07 2570 42
A—I- Civil—C -111— —
Welfare of Scheduled Castes, 547
Tribes and other Back-
wurd Classes—D—Social
Welfare.
13. 35—Secretariat—Economic Ser- 10-96 14:89 3-36 11-53 77
vices -Il—Planning
Board, etc 393
14. 59—Agriculture/Minor Irriga- 1,83:20 1,83-20 11,5490 28-30 15
tion/Other Social and ————
Communitv  Services)
Housing—C —Governn.ent
Residential Buildings
15. 64 —Dairy Development and 2687 38-29 3170 6-59 17
Houwsing —-C—Government ————
Residential Buildings 11-42
6. 67—Community Development 1,38:56 1,38-56  1,13:47 2509 18
and Housing—C—VIII ————
Government Residential
Buildings and J1—
Social Security  and



108
APPENDIX II—concld.

p I
Original  Total Expendi- Saving Percen-
Serial Number and name of grant grant/  grant/ ture tage
number appropriation aappro-
priation
Supple-
mentary
grant/
appropriation
(n (2) (3) 4) (5 6 (N
(in lakhs of rupees)
17. 71 =Village and Swmall Indus: 30-33 3033 22:24 809 27
tries—II Small Industries. ——
18, 76 —Roads and Water Transport 8161 8301 18:08 64:93 78
Ser vices. —EEE
140
19. 79—Capital outlay on Public 1,005 10649 9142 1507 14
Works. - i
634
20, 8] —Capital outlay on Housing -A 14-88 1488 527 9:61 65
—Government Residential — s
Building (In-charge of
PW.D.\.
21. 83—Capital  outlay on Social 7-01 701 087 614 88
Security and Welfare—E— —_
Other Social Security and
Welfare Programmes—I—
Civil Supplies Schemes.
22. 87—Capital outlay on Forest 3000 32-00 2402 7:98 25
2:00
23. 94—Capital outlay on Roads and 3,12:19 3,12'19 2,47-28 6491 21
Bridges.
24. 10t —Loans for  Co-operative 7:10 710 1'10 600 85
Societies. T el
25. Appropriation-Interest Payment 12470  1,24:70 7943 4527 36

——

26.  Appropriation-1nternal debt of the State 13231  1,32:31 3265 9966 75

Government —

27. Appropriation-Loans and Advances from 20053 20053 1200 863 42
the Central Government ——



109
APPENDIX 111

(Reference : paragraph 3'6; Page 47)

Statement showing department-wise break-up of misapproprialion cases

Serial Department Cases in
number which
departmental Cases awaiting
proceedings orders for reco-
having been Cases in Very or write-
started have thecourts off Total
not been fina-  of Law
lised
e, Ay m———— G
Num- Amount Num- Amo- Num- Amount Num- , Amo-
ber ber unt  ber ber unt
(in lak hs (in lakhs (in lakhs (in lakhs
of rupees) of rupees) of rupees) of rupees)
1. Appointment 3 0-07 we - 3. 007
2. Development 1 0-01 15 ‘poft <y 603 3 013

3. Health and Family | D04, ;... o . ket we - 1 004
Planning.

4, Home (Police) ... R 1 003




110
APPENDIX IV
(Reference 1 Paragraph 4'12, page 64)

Expenditure on works without sanctioned —estimates/in excess of
anctioned estimates.

1. Expenditure incurred on works without sanctioned estimates

Serial Division Works Expenditure to
number the end of
March 1975

(in lakhs of rupees)
1) (2) (3 4

Public Works Department

| North Jowai Construction of road from 1-21
Wah-Myntdu on Jowai-
aram-Muktapur road to

eemthrough-Sohmynting-
Mawdyina road

2 —Do— Providing town road in. 2:00
cluding improvement at
Jowai town (Lulong Col-
lege road)

3. —Do— Providing town road, etc, 2-46
(Lulong Penelian road)

Public Health Engineering Department

4, Public Health Engineering Construction of Administra- 0-98

( Hills ) Shillong tive Complex
5. Public Health Engineering, = Nopak Water Supply 1-50
Tura Scheme
6. —Do— Rajapal Water Sapply 2:00
Scheme
- —Do-— Rongramgiii Water Supply 197

Scheme



111

11. Expendtture incurred on works in excess of 5 per cent of
sanctioned estimates
Serial Works Sanciioned  Expenditure Excess Percentage
number estimates to the end
of March
1975
(1 (2 (3) 1) (5) 6)
(inlakhs of rupees)
A.  Public Works Depariment
Mawsynram Division—
1. Construction of Jakrem- 2:09 3-01 0-92 44
Ranikor road from Rang-
maw to Mawkriah, Sec-
tion III
2. Construction of bridges 3:97 4-36 0-39 10
and culverts in Jakrem-
Ranikor road, Section
IT and III
3. Construction of Primary 3:27 380 053 16
Health Centre at Maw-
kyrwat
4. Construction of Mawsyn- 3:00 318 018 6
ram-Ramsohkham roacd
B. Tura North Division—
5. Metalling and  black- 10:00 1088 9-88 9
topping of Rongram-
Anogiri-Bajengdoba road
—Section III
C. Tura South Division—
6. Construction of Rongrengiri- 1131 12-48 1-17 10
Simsanggiri-Nangalbibra
road—>Section I
7. Construction of building 7:18 7-97 079 11

for new Civil Sub-division
at Simsanggiri




Serial Works
number ’
(1) (2)

D. Barengapara Division

8. Improvement of Mahadeo
Maheshkhola road

E. Nongstoin Division

9. Construction of Nongstoin-
Rambrai road, Section Il

10. Construction of remaining
lengih of M.M.R. road
including bridges in the
existing portion of a ro d
and over river Khri

112

Sanctioned Expenditure Excess Percentage
estimate to the end
of March
1975

(3) ) () (6)

(in lakns of rupees )

585 715 1:30 22
15:03 15:79 076 5
1928 20 53 123 6

Public Health Engineering Depariment

F. Public Health Engineering Division, Tura

11. Mendipathar Water Supply
Scheme

12. Maheshkhola Water Supply
Scheme

13. Sangsak Water  Supply
Scheme

14, Raja Sirula Water Supply
Scheme

15. Rongjang Water Supply
Scheme

562 g8 1 1:50 26

97 3:27 1-30 66

375 4-28 053 14
\

487 538 0-51 10

562 6:00 038 7

d Bde i

B AR

-

»

LR

Y

e AT L Ay e ——



